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  BANKNOTES 

 1 Currency Commission War Code Five Pounds 20-10-41 code "C".  A little soiling on back,  €150.00 
 two pinholes, about vf. 

 2 Currency Commission War Code Ten Shillings 5-12-40 code "K", some soiling on back,  €130.00 
 about very fine. 

 3 Central Bank Lavery War Code Ten Shillings 2-3-43 code "L", very fine. €100.00 

 4 Central Bank Lavery series One Pound 29-5-67, unc €25.00 

 5 Central Bank Lavery Ten Shillings 6-4-66, one fold, reverse a little soiled, vf. €25.00 

 6 Central Bank Lavery Ten Shillings 7-10-65, good vf. €25.00 

 7 Central Bnk Lavery Ten Shillings 25-5-66, one vertical fold, vf. €25.00 

 8 Central Bank Lavery series Ten Shillings x2: 6-4-64 ef, 25-6-66 fine.  (2) €30.00 

 9 Central Bank Lavery Ten Shillings 6-6-68, few folds, good fine. €20.00 

 10 Central Bank Lavery Ten Shillings 6-6-68 x7, about fine to fin.  (7) €30.00 

 11 Central Bank "B" series Ten Pounds Swift x4, 1990-92, Five Pounds Scotus 13-07-92, "C"  €95.00 
 series Twenty Pounds O'Connell 02-11-92 x3.  All sound copies with no graffiti (except one 
  Ten Pounds), creases, fine.  (8) 

 12 1990 presentation pack designed by Jim Fitzpatrick with "B" series One Pound 17-07-89  €30.00 
 unc and 0ne pound coin 1990 proof. 

 13 Central Bank "C" series Five Pounds Catherine McAuley 15-10-99 x2, unc.  (2) €40.00 

 14 USA.  Two Dollars 1995 uncut strip of four as issued in Bureau of Engraving & Printing  €40.00 
 folder.  Unc. 

  

  COINS: Ireland 

 15 Two gunmoney shillings, both Sep 1689, very good & fine, also GIII halfpenny 1805 x2, vf.   €22.00 
 (4) 
 16 Mixed lot of copper 1694-1804 incl Woods farthing & halfpenny, mainly very good, also  €20.00 
 English penny 1799 vf.  (11) 

 17 GII halfpenny 1742, also farthing 174?, and GIII penny 1806.  Very good.  (3) €20.00 

 18 Pearse silver ten shilling mounted by two suspension loops to hallmarked silver chain.   €20.00 
 Fine. 
 19 LSD.  Halfcrown 1937, near fine. €45.00 

 20 LSD.  Halfcrowns x4: 1928 vf, 1939 f, 1941 good vf, 1942 good fine.  (4) €50.00 

 21 LSD.  1934 halfcrown fine, 1934 florins x3, fine to vf.  (4) €20.00 

 22 LSD.  Halfcrowns x2: 1939 about ef, 1967 unc.  (2) €25.00 

 23 LSD.  Halfcrown 1939 unc. €45.00 

 24 LSD.  Halfcrown 1941 gvf, few spots. €30.00 

 25 LSD.  Halfcrowns x3: 1942 good vf, 1951 unc, 1954 vf.  (3) €35.00 

 26 LSD.  Halfcrowns x3: 1959 unc, 1961 ef, 1964 good ef.  (3) €30.00 

 27 LSD.  Florins x3, 1937, 1940, 1941, shillings x4, 1939, 1940, 1941 & 1942.  Good fine to vf.  €25.00 
  (7) 

 28 LSD.  Florins x5, 1954 about unc, 1963 gvf, 1964 fine, 1965 unc, 1966 unc.  (5) €40.00 

 29 LSD.  Sixpence: all periods accumulation on album leaves etc 1928-1967 (260), also a few  €40.00 
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 1950s halfcrowns (22), florins and some early 19th century copper etc.  Much useful.  (350) 

 30 LSD.  Threepence 1928-67 quantity in album leaves, mainly good fine to vf, strength in  €50.00 
 1960s.  (350) 

 31 Untidy lot in old albums and loose comprising all periods (1928-67) pennies x180 and  €35.00 
 halfpennies x200, also c100 British nickel-brass threepence.  Mixed condition, much vf. 

 32 LSD.  1935 Saorstat penny & halfpenny, ef lustrous.  (2) €20.00 

 33 LSD.  Farthings x8: 1928, 1930, 1931, 1935, 1936, 1937, 1959 & 1966, all good ef to unc.  (8) €80.00 

 34 Irish Coin Library folders with 1928-68 halfcrowns x11, florins x15, shillings x13, sixpence €60.00 
  x11, penny x21 complete, halfpenny x2, farthing x3.  Mainly fine to vf. 

 35 1990 Central Bank silver proof ten ecu coin in presentation case with cert €50.00 

 36 LSD coinage 1928-1867 in bags with farthings x4, halfpennies x65, pennies x36,  €50.00 
 threepence x30, sixpence x78, shillings x12, florins x13 & halfcrowns x9 (incl 1928 x3,  
 1939, 1940 x3).   Mixed condition, mostly fine or better. 

 37 1928 set of eight, farthing to halfcrown, in perspex case, fine or better, also 1971 Central  €25.00 
 Bank pack with first decimal coins x6 unc. 

 38 2000 Central Bank Millennium one pound silver proof in presentation case with cert. €30.00 

 39 Dublin Millennium fifty pence 1988 silver proof in presentation case with cert x2. €40.00 

 40 1971 Central Bank year set of 6, polished standard specimens, in green plastic pochette. €25.00 

 41 Decimal.  1998 Central Bank year pack (stag folder) x3.  Unc.  (3) €25.00 

 42 Central Bank brilliant unc year sets in folders: 2000 (Broighter Boat) and 2004 (Reginald's €30.00 
  Tower) x2.  (3) 

 43 Error.  1978 ten pence misstruck on smaller flan.  Vf. €20.00 

 44 Decimal.  Bag with mixed range, half cent to one pound, mainly vf or better.  (c400) €25.00 

 45 Central Bank year sets in presentation folders, brilliant unc, 2002, 2003, 2004 & 2009.   €80.00 
 Fine.  (4) 

 46 2002 Central Bank year set brilliant unc in presentation folder plus 2007 Treaty of Rome  €35.00 
 two euro unc in presentation pack.  (2) 

 47 2003 Central Bank Special Olympics ten euro silver proof in presentation case with cert. €30.00 

 48 2003 Central Bank Special Olympics issues:  2003 year set of 9 incl five euro unc in folder,  €50.00 
 ten euro silver proof in presentation case with cert, uncirculated five euro silver coin with  
 colour detail unc in folder.  (3) 

 49 2004 Central Bank Celtic Swan ten euro silver proof in presentation case with cert. €40.00 

 50 2005 Central Bank Rowan Hamilton ten euro silver proof in presentation case with cert. €40.00 

 51 2006 Central Bank Samuel Beckett ten euro silver proof in presentation case with cert. €45.00 

 52 2006 Central Bank Samuel Beckett twenty euro gold proof in presentation case with cert. €50.00 

 53 2006 Central Bank proof year set in presentation case with cert. €50.00 

 54 2007 Central Bank Mestrovic fifteen euro silver proof in presentation case with cert. €45.00 

 55 2007 Mestrovic joint issue of Central Bank & Croatian National Bank fifteen euro and one  €150.00 
 hundred & fifty kuna silver proofs in presentation box with cert, no 409 of 1000 pairs  

 56 2008 Central Bank Skellig Michael set, twenty euro gold and ten euro silver, proof set in  €90.00 
 presentation case with cert. 

 57 2011 Central Bank St Brendan the Navigator silver ten euro proof in presentation case  €45.00 
 with cert. 

 58 2012 Central Bank Jack B Yeats silver ten euro proof in presentation case with cert. €45.00 

 59 2013 Central Bank Centenary of the Lockout fifteen euro silver proof in presentation case  €45.00 



Collectibles Corner Mail Bid Sale 127 ends 29th  Sept 2023       
     Lot No              Description                                                                                                                                               Estimate 

Pictures in colour on website 

 with cert. 

 60 2014 Central Bank John McCormack silver ten euro proof in presentation case with cert. €45.00 

 61 2014 Central Bank John Philip Holland fifteen euro silver proof in presentation case with  €45.00 
 cert. 
 62 2015 Central Bank Peace in Europe silver ten euro proof in presentation case with cert. €45.00 

 63 2015 Central Bank Ernest Walton silver fifteen euro proof in presentation case. €45.00 

 64 2016 Central Bank two euro Proclamation of Irish Republic proof in presentation case  €25.00 
 with cert, also uncirculated coin in folder.  (2) 

 65 2016 Central Bank Rising Centenary fifteen euro silver proof in wooden presentation case  €80.00 
 with cert. 

 66 2016 Central Bank Eileen Gray silver ten euro proof in presentation pack with cert. €45.00 

 67 1804 Pawnbrokers token Dublin, "WFB&Co", rev "Payable at the Pawnbrokers Office Bishop St".   €20.00 
 Uneven wear, fine. 

 68 Counterstruck coins.  1797 cartwheel penny "F MORRISONS" on rev, "PATENT" on obv, GIII €20.00 
  halfpenny "I.H", French 1856 with "BAC / 66" on both sides.  (3) 

 69 Countermarked coins.  1971 two pence with "U V F" on both sides, UK 1924 halfpenny with €20.00 
  "UP / DEVA / LERA" in crude lettering on obverse.  (2) 

 70 "Nummi Anglici et Scotici cum aliquot Numisbatibus recentoibus"  mid-18th century book  €60.00 
 of engraved plates illustrating coins from early hammered to 1690s, mainly English &  
 Scottish but includes Ireland and some European, 41 plates, missing original binding, plates fine. 

 71 Spinks Catalogue of British Colonial & Commonwealth Coins 1986 hardcover 704 pages.   €25.00 
 Fine. 

 
  COINS: World 
 72 England.  George III gold guinea 1769.  Scratch at bottom left on both sides, otherwise vf. €600.00 

 73 England.  George III gold guinea 1772.  Good vf. €600.00 

 74 England.  George III gold guinea 1773.  Very fine. €600.00 

 75 England.  George III gold guinea 1774.  A little wear on portrait, about vf. €600.00 

 76 England.  George III gold guinea, spade reverse, 1789.  Good vf. €600.00 

 77 England.  George III gold half guinea spade reverse.  Very fine. €450.00 

 78 England.  George III gold guinea spade reverse 1790.  Good vf. €600.00 

 79 UK.  Victoria old head crowns, 1893 & 1896, vf.  (2) €50.00 

 80 UK.  GIII halfcrowns, bull head, 1816 & 1817.  Fine.  (2) €20.00 

 81 UK.  William IV halfcrown 1836 x3, about fine.  (3) €25.00 

 82 UK.  EVII halfcrown 1904, about vf. €20.00 

 83 UK.  GV silver set: 1911 halfcrown, florin, shilling, sixpence & threepence.  Good fine to vf.   €20.00 
 (5) 
 84 UK.  GV halfcrown 1911 x2, sixpence 1911 x2, good fine to vf.  (4) €20.00 

 85 UK.  Victoria Gothic florins, 1864 & 1881 ( var xxri).  Good fine.  (2) €20.00 

 86 UK.  Silver florins: Victoria 1877, 1885 EVII 1908, good fine to vf.  (3) €22.00 

 87 UK.  Victoria florins x3, 1889 x2, about vf, 1892 fine.  (3) €20.00 

 88 UK.  EVII florins x6: 1902, 1907, 1908 & 1910 x3.  Good fine to vf.  (6) €40.00 

 89 UK.  EVII florins x3: 1902, 1903 & 1910, good fine to vf.  (3) €20.00 

 90 UK, Silver.  Shillings 1912, 1915 x2, 1917, sixpence 1887, 1894, 1912 & 1919.  Good fine to  €20.00 
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 vf.  (8) 

 91 UK.  Silver groats: WIV 1836, QV 1842, 1843, 1849 & 1855.  About fine.  (5) €35.00 

 92 UK.  Silver groats: WIV 1837, QV 1838, 1841, 1844 & 1846, vg to about fine.  (5) €35.00 

 93 UK.  Silver threepence x26, 1874 to 1919, fine or better. €20.00 

 94 UK.  EVII halfpenny 1905 ef with lustre. €20.00 

 95 UK.  Large bag filled with copper and cupronickel coins, strength in GVI to QEII, a few  €25.00 
 earlier.  (1000+) 

 96 Model miniature coins by Lauer & Co, all different "denominations". Fine or better.  (13) €20.00 

 97 USA.  1922 Peace silver dollar x2, vf.  (2) €35.00 

 98 Mixed lot in bag with UK incl some silver, note 1926 halfcrown, 1940 halfcrown ef, 1931  €30.00 
 shilling, 1986 two pounds, quantity pennies & halfpennies, also Spain holiday change,  
 Vatican papal medallions x5 etc.    (few 100) 

 99 Ancient coinage.  Mixed lot of 23, mainly copper, unidentified, includes Roman, Indian,  €35.00 
 Ceylon, Byzantine, Greek etc.  Fair to fine.  (23) 

 100 World mix.  Mainly modern ranges, in individual mounts, with much Greece, also Italy,  €35.00 
 Bahrain, Brazil, Austria, Belgium, Spain, Kenya, France, Sweden, Hong Kong, Malaya etc.   
 Neatly written up.  (300+) 

 101 All World mix of old coin, incl few silver, gaming token etc.  Good variety.  (100+) €20.00 

  

  MEDALS, BADGES & MILITARIA 

 102 1988 set of six silver medallions for Dublin Millennium, each one oz silver, commemorating €140.00 
  Irish literary figures, issued by Irish Independent in presentation case with cert.  Some rust 
  spots on interior of case, coins unaffected.  (6) 

 103 Rhodesia.  1975 Rhodesia History medallion by Matthews, Dupont first President with  €40.00 
 Lion's head, rev Tree 1970-1975, 42g fine silver, 42mm diameter, in presentation case with 
  cert, no 772 of edition limited to 2000.  Unc. 

 104 Silver small vesta case by Stokes & Ireland hallmarked Chester 1905, fine. €40.00 

 105 UK.  Silver thimble hallmarked Birmingham 1925 by Henry Griffith & Sons.  Pierced, very  €25.00 
 good. 
 106 "Nam: The Vietnam Experience 1965-1975" Orbis Publishing 1987 published in 19 weekly  €50.00 
 parts, Nos 1-16 inclusive, missing last three parts, pages 1-512 with colour and b/w  
 illustrations.  Fine. 

 107 Engraved coin.  QV 1887 shilling with obverse smoothed and engraved with Lord's Prayer  €25.00 
 in miniscule letters, Irish Harp below, decorative frame.  Very fine. 

 108 USA.  Three colourful enamelled medallions: Pentagon/ Department of Defense, New York  €25.00 
 Police Department, "You Can Run But You Will Only Die Tired".  Fine.  (3) 

 109 USA Military Medals.  US Air Force for Combat Readiness, Military Merit, Korean Service  €40.00 
 and Honorable Service while a Prisoner of War, Coastguards and one other, all with  
 ribbons.  Very fine.  (6) 

 110 Enamelled coins.  English fifty pence circle of hands 1973, five pence 1975, farthing 1951,  €25.00 
 Spanish fifty cents, most with suspension loops, also USA State quarters x5.  Fine.  (9) 

 111 Mixed lot of badges, medallions, tokens etc, note Swimming proficiency, charm "Is It Safe",  €40.00 
 St Christopher, Covent Garden token, Lanarkshire Steel Co, BSOB Ship Yard, Thames Valley 
  Police table-tennis medal, also bag of c100 brass Middle Eastern gaming tokens (?) etc.   
 Fine or better.  (130) 

  

  CIGARETTE CARDS 

 112 Cigarette & Trade Cards.  Box filled with part sets and multiple duplicates sorted in  €50.00 
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 bundles, note Wills "Wild Flowers", "Life in the Treetops", "Railway Equipment", Players  
 "Aviary & Cage Birds", "Curious Beaks", "Natural History", Brooke Bond "Wild Birds in  
 Britain", "Wild Flowers", "Tropical Birds", "Vanishing Wild Life", "Asian Wildlife", "Queen  
 Elizabeth I & II", "Police File" etc.  Mixed condition, fair to fine.  (c4000) 

 113 Trade Cards.  2019 Rugby World Cup set of 61 cards issued by Aldi featuring 35 male & 25 €20.00 
  female Irish players plus Paul O'Connell.  Very fine.  (61) 

  

  EPHEMERA: Ireland (by date) 

 114 Original manuscript indenture between Nicholas Bix London and his wife Elizabeth dated  €50.00 
 2nd Oct 1660.  His wife was executrix of her late husband Richard Benson with lands in  
 Donegal & Londonderry.  Signed with wax seals affixed.  Age darkened, very good. 

 115 Maps. 1837 original maps showing proposed boundaries of towns from Municipal  €90.00 
 Corporation Boundaries (Ireland) together with one-page report on the town, Armagh,  
 Banagher, Mallow, Newtownards & Strabane.  Hand-coloured and with signature of Thos A  
 Larcom Lieut R Engr, lightly tipped into individual folders, very fine.  (5) 

 116 Map.  "The Environs of Dublin" 1837 publ by Society for Diffusion of Useful Knowledge,  €50.00 
 steel-engraved & handcoloured, scale approx 1 mile to 3/4 inch.  Unfolded with board  
 backing, 15in x 12in.  Fine. 

 117 19th century manuscript account of extraordinary cure obtained at the tomb of Sister  €30.00 
 Mary of St Magdalen O'Callaghan in Rennes 1861 written by a member of the order at the  
 Rennes Convent, 17 pages housed in cover of Lalor's Altar Candles catalogue 0f 1932.   

 118 Auction Poster.  1870 auction at Imperial Hotel Portadown of Farm & House at  €50.00 
 Ballintaggart, Kilmore, County Armagh by auctioneer JS Pentland.  Folded, few edge faults,  

 119 Robert Lawlor Tea, Wine & Spirit Merchants Main Street Bray, engraved letter head dated  €30.00 
 1872 showing shopfront cut from invoice.  Fine. 

 120 "Truths About Whisky" published by distillers John Jameson, Wm Jameson, John Power &  €100.00 
 George Roe 1878, hardbound decorative cover 110 pages illustrated, incl fold-out plates of 
  the four distilleries (missing John Jameson's).  Very good, scarce. 

 121 Gaiety Theatre programmes: 1880 "Betsy" directed by Charles Wyndham, 1894 "Little Red  €30.00 
 Riding Hood", each two-page with minor edge faults, very good.  (2) 

 122 "Help for Ireland" by an "Anglo-Irishman" of 40 years' farming experience in Ireland 1880  €25.00 
 softcover 74 pages.  Very good. 

 123 "The State Trials 1881: Speech of AM Sullivan MP on behalf of Patrick Egan, Hon Treasurer €25.00 
  of Irish National Land League" softcover 32 pages.  Tone spots, very good. 

 124 "The Irish Question" WE Gladstone 1886 softcover 32 pages.  Fine. €30.00 

 125 "Report on the Estuarine Clays of the North-East of Ireland" RL Praeger 1892 (only 50  €20.00 
 copies printed at Dublin University Press) softcover 78 pages.  Fine. 

 126 RL Praeger.  "Gleanings in Irish Topographical Botany" 1902 (only 50 copies printed), and  €25.00 
 "The Irish Naturalist" issue of October 1898 edited jointly with George Carpenter.  Fine.  (2) 

 127 "Eachtra Giolla an Amarain and other poems by Red Donough MacNamara" ed Tomás Ó  €20.00 
 Flannghaile 1904 board covers 111 pages, text in Irish & English.  Some age spots, very good  

 128 1905 Particulars & Conditions of Sale of premises Carriglea and Carrigart, Greystones, Co  €30.00 
 Wicklow, by James North at 110 Grafton Street.  Fine. 

 129 "Cúirt an Meadhóin Oidhche: The Midnight Court" Bryan Macnamara 1909 edited for use  €25.00 
 of schools, card covers 32 pages.  Damp stains, very good. 

 130 "Sgoil Éanna: St Enda's School Rathfarnham" 1910-11 prospectus softcover 12 pages.   €250.00 
 Complete listing of staff including headmaster Padraic Pearse.  Scarce, fine. 

 131 Railway.  Dundalk Newry & Greenore railway letter stamp 2d green die I, small thin at  €30.00 
 back, souvenir sheet of four facsimile Dublin & Kingstown Railway letter stamps 2d red,  
 County Donegal Railways red caution ticket unused, CIE railway stamp 10d unused, three  
 CIE parcel tickets 1d, 1s3d & 2s9d unused.  Very good to fine.  (7) 

 132 Church of SS Mary & Patrick, Avoca, Co Wicklow.  Booklet of 6 postcard-size views of the  €25.00 
 village tipped in.  Fine. 
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 133 "Thomas Davis: Selections from his Prose and Poetry" introduction by TW Rolleston  €40.00 
 c1910, published by Gresham Publishing Co hardcover 367 pages.  Fine. 

 134 Old photograph of North Westmeath polo team at Phoenix Park Polo Grounds with crowd  €65.00 
 in stands behind, 22cm x 18cm mounted on board, by D'Arcy Grafton Street.  Fine. 

 135 "Leinster: described by Stephen Gwynn, pictured by Alexander Williams" publ 1911  €20.00 
 Blackie & Son hardbound 64 pages with 12 colour plates.  Fine. 

 136 "Proportional Representation in Ireland during the year 1911 and the All-Ireland Model  €25.00 
 Election" 1912 booklet published by Proportional Representation Society of Ireland, card  
 covers 24 pages.  Fine. 

 137 Report on the Sanitary Condition of Erindale House Carlow 1911 by Kaye, Parry & Ross  €30.00 
 Civil Engineers, 4 typescript pages with block plan showing drains.  (Erindale House was  
 once home of Duke of Wellington).  Fine. 

 138 Ordnance Survey maps 1912/18: all 1 mile to half inch, Sheet 9 Newry x3, Sheet 8  €40.00 
 Monaghan x2, Sheet 4 Strabane & Dungannon, Sheet 2 Coleraine, Sheet 1 Londonderry.   
 All linen-backed in card folders.  Fine.  (8) 

 139 Co Longford.  Large-scale OS map of Newtown Forbes area 1913, scale 1: 2500 (25.344  €30.00 
 inches to statute mile).  Rolled, 70cm x 100cm approx, fine. 

 140 "Grievances in Ireland" 'by one of the Tolerant Majority' 1913 booklet published by James  €25.00 
 Duffy 32 pages.  Fine. 

 141 "The Irish Party: What it has done for Ireland" Report of Standing Committee of the United  €25.00 
 Irish League 1915 published by The Freeman's Journal 12 pages.  Very good. 

 142 "Shall Ireland Be Divided?" Eoin MacNeill 1915 softcover published by Irish Volunteers 24  €25.00 
 pages.  Very good. 

 143 "Lecture on Irish Citizenship" Dr Conn MacMurchadha 23 page pamphlet issued by Sinn  €20.00 
 Féin, undated.  Fine. 

 144 "Rossa born 1831 died 1915"  2nd edition pamphlet issued by O'Donovan Rossa Funeral  €25.00 
 Committee 16 pages.  Fine. 

 145 Three pamphlets by William Smith O'Brien MP: "Grattan's Home Rule, Gladstone's and  €60.00 
 Asquith's: An Answer to a Boast" 1915 32 pages,  "The Party: Who They Are and What  
 They Have Done" 1917, and "The Irish Cause and the Irish Convention" 1917.  Good to fine  

 146 "The Sacred Egoism of Sinn Féin" Gnathaí gan Iarraidh 1918 booklet publ by Maunsell &  €25.00 
 Co 54 pages.  Fine. 

 147 Auction Poster.  1918 auction of Farmland & Residence in townland of Ballymacall,  €40.00 
 Donaghmore by John Byars Dungannon.  Folded fine. 

 148 "The Story of a Success by PH Pearse being a record of St Enda's College Sept 1908 to  €30.00 
 Easter 1916" edited by Desmond Ryan 1918 softcover 127 pages, also "Collected Works of  
 Padraic H Pearse: Plays, Stories, Poems" publ Maunsell 1918 hardbound green cloth, no  
 dust jacket.  Fine.  (2) 

 149 "Catalogue of the Books & Manuscripts comprising the Library of the late Sir John T  €45.00 
 Gilbert" compiled by Douglas Hyde & DJ O'Donoghue 1918 softcover 962 pages, some  
 uncut edges.  Very good. 

 150 "Ulster: A Brief Statement of Fact" PS O'Hegarty 1919 softcover 47 pages publ by Maunsel  €25.00 
 & Co.  Fine. 

 151 "Ireland's Address to the Free Nations of the World" 1919 two-page English translation  €20.00 
 published by Fergus O'Connor.  Folded, few rust spots, very good. 

 152 "The Declaration of Irish Independence, official English translation" Jan 21 1919 two-page  €30.00 
 pamphlet published by Fergus O'Connor.  Fine. 

 153 Stephen Edward De Vere.  Four verses of "The Snowy-Breasted Pearl" attributed to De  €35.00 
 Vere, written in pencil on crowned Fleur de Lys fine paper.  De Vere (1812-1904) was MP  
 for Limerick County and later High Sherriff.  Folded, very good. 

 154 Dance cards for First & Third Trinity Boat Club Ball 1922 and 1925, each with embossed  €25.00 
 crests on front and with pencil attached.  Fine.  (2) 

 155 1922 press photograph by Pacific & Atlantic Photos showing police searching men on the  €40.00 
 street for concealed weapons after the assassination of WJ Twaddell MP in Belfast by IRA.   
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 Twaddell was a member of Belfast City Council and one of the founders of the paramilitary 
  Ulster Imperial Guards. Fine. 

 156 "The Shannon Scheme considered in its National Economic Aspect" Thomas A MacLaughlin €25.00 
  c1924 softcover 40 pages.  Fine. 

 157 "The Oath of Allegiance and all that it implies" by Sceilg (JJ O'Kelly) 1925 softcover 47  €35.00 
 pages, also two-page Fianna Fáil pamphlet  "Archbishop Mannix on the Campaign Against  
 the Oath”.  Very good.  (2) 

 158 Auction Poster.  1926 Building Ground in town of Portadown by R. Chapman Auctioneer.   €40.00 
 Folded, fine. 

 159 "An Sléibhteánach: The Mountaineer" 1927-28 Yearbook of Mount Mellary Seminary,  €30.00 
 Cappoquin, Co Waterford, card covers 172 + lxviii pages illustrated.  Very good. 

 160 1928 Easter Session of Dail Eireann single typescript page recording assembly April 29th  €50.00 
 listing attendees incl JJ O'Kelly Ceann Comhairle, Count Plunkett, Art O'Connor, Brian  
 O'Higgins, Austin Stack.  Deputies were thanked for attending "in spite of the sleepless  
 vigilance of and offensive attention of the enemies of the Republic".  Business included  
 acceptance of the resignation of Art O'Connor as President, reduction of quorum due to  
 "serious defections of 1922 & 1927" and ratification of the Executive of the  Dail.  Fine. 

 161 Old Newspaper.  "The Mid-Ulster Mail" Cookstown Sat October 25th 1930, 8 pages, folded  €25.00 
 with minor edge faults, very good. 

 162 "A Trinity of Martyrs: Terence MacSwiney, Cathal Brugha & Austin Stack" by 'Sceilg' c1930  €35.00 
 softcover 128 pages.  Age-darkened, few pages loose, good. 

 163 "Ireland's Peril" Rev e Cahill SJ 1930 booklet 29 pages published for An Rioghacht (The  €20.00 
 League of the Kinship of Christ).  Fine. 

 164 Nixon Family, Mount Prospect, Cavan.  Professional family portrait of George Nixon with  €30.00 
 wife Dorotha and children James & Mary c1930s, also portrait of George Nixon and photo  
 of horse and trap in front of Mount Prospect.  Fine.  (3) 

 165 Irish Free State Hospitals' Sweepstakes tickets complete with unused stubs: 1931 The  €30.00 
 Derby, Manchester November Handicap, 1932 The Derby, 1933 The Grand National, 1934  
 The Derby.  Very fine.  (5) 

 166 Railway.  Great Southern Railways Rule Book 1933 small format hardbound 214 pages  €20.00 
 plus index.  Fine. 

 167 St Vincent's College Castleknock Centenary Record 1833-1935 card covers 423 pages with  €50.00 
 illustrations.  Fine. 

 168 Guinness humorous booklet.  "Songs of Our Grandfathers re-set in Guinness Time" publ  €50.00 
 Dublin 1936 with Illustrations by Rex Whistler, 24 pages.  Fine. 

 169 Three booklets in Irish.  "Fear na Milliún Púnt" Piaras Béaslaí play 1936, "Cuchulainn agus  €35.00 
 Eimhear" Seán Tóibín undated, "An Choróin ar íarraidh" Sinéad de Valéra 1940.  Fine.  (3) 

 170 "Vere Nue" Social Committee of Revenue Dept of Special Commissioners Dublin Castle,  €35.00 
 folder of notes, minutes, correspondence, accounts etc relating to outing 1935, Cinderella  
 Dance 1936, outings 1953, 1954 & 1960.  Very good. 

 171 "Labour's Constructive Programme for an Organised Nation" 1938 Labour Party booklet  €30.00 
 36 pages, also Socialist Party of Ireland pamphlet "The Historical Basis of Socialism in  
 Ireland" 16 pages.  Fine.  (2) 

 172 "Hibernia: a Catholic review of Irish & world affairs" issue of June 1942, also "John  €20.00 
 O'London's Weekly" Oct 14 1938, 42 pages.  Very good.  (2) 

 173 County Antrim Agricultural Association Annual Show at Ballymena, programmes for 1939  €35.00 
 & 1945, also 1939 programme for Cossacks Djiguites Display & souvenir Cossacks  
 programme.  Fine.  (4) 

 174 "Glankeen of Borrisoleigh: A Tipperary Parish" Michael Kenny 1944 hardcover 114 pages.  €40.00 
  Juvenile drawings on endpapers, interior very good. 

 175 "An Cosantóir" monthly review for all branches of the Defence forces, issue of Sept 1945  €25.00 
 softcover in colour, 56 + xvi pages.  Few dog-ears, very good. 

 176 "Babel Babble: An Extravaganza" Lynn Doyle 1945 first edition hardcover with grey dust  €25.00 
 jacket 26 pages.  Fine. 
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 177 Map of Kilkenny by Ordnance Survey 1946, large scale, 1:1250 (50.688 inches to statute  €30.00 
 mile), shows most of town, College Park & Station, 1000cm x 70cm.  Rolled, fine. 

 178 "Some Members of the Munster Circuit" Patrick Lynch KC LLD 1946 softcover 52 pages.   €30.00 
 Fine. 
 179 "Anglo-Irish Song-Writers since Moore" Colm O Lochlainn 1947 softcover 24 pages,  €25.00 
 printed At the Sign of the Three Candles.  Fine. 

 180 Limerick Corporation.  Analysis of Salaries of staff 1946/47 arranged monthly and by  €20.00 
 section of activity.  Very large softcover.  Very good. 

 181 "The Republic of Ireland" text of speech by Taoiseach John Costello in Dail Eireann Nov 24  €30.00 
 1948 declaring that the State shall be known as "The Republic of Ireland" 30 pages.  Fine. 

 182 "Dun Laoghaire Civic Week August 14th to 22nd 1948 Souvenir Handbook" softcover  €35.00 
 large format 92 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 183 "The Dream of Gerontius" Cardinal Newman 1952 hardbound red cover with gilt  €20.00 
 decoration 34 pages, privately printed by School of Printing & Book Production at  
 Technical Institute Bolton Street.  Very good. 

 184 "Knocknagow or The Homes of Tipperary" Charles J Kickham 1962 edition hardcover with  €20.00 
 dust jacket 620 pages.  Fine. 

 185 "S Bartholomew's Parish: A History of a Dublin Parish" Kenneth Milne 1963 hardcover  €20.00 
 with dust jacket 126 pages.  Fine. 

 186 "Celtic Fairy Tales" Joseph Jacobs 1968, "The Magic of Celtic Spirituality" Rob Vance 2006,  €25.00 
 "Irish Illuminated Manuscripts" James Johnson Sweeney 1965, "Celtic Names for Children"  
 Loreton Todd 2007, "Irish First Names" Ronan Coghlan 1999.  Fin.  (5) 

 186 Irish Humour.  "The Comic History of Ireland" Edward Delaney & Sean Feehan 1964, "The  €24.00 
 Guinness Book of Humorous Irish Anecdotes" Aubrey Dillon-Malone 1996, "The Book of  
 Irish Graffiti" Sean Kilroy 1981, "Irish Sayings" Irish Little Books 1999 hardcover.  Fine.  (4) 

 188 "Cuimhneacháin 1916" National Gallery of Ireland 1966 catalogue 96 pages, no  €20.00 
 illustrations.  Very good. 

 189 "Vanishing Dublin" Flora Mitchell 1966 hardbound with dust jacket with 100 coloured full- €300.00 
 page drawings.  Fine. 

 190 "Gola: Th Life and Last Days of an Island Community" FH Aalen & H Brody 1969 softcover  €20.00 
 126 pages illustrated.  Cover creased, ex library, very good. 

 191 "The Shannon Guide" ed JK Clear 1970 large format softcover ringbound 49 pages plus 30  €25.00 
 navigational charts.  Fine. 

 192 "Eamon de Valera" The Earl of Longford & Thomas P O'Neill 1970 hardcover with dust  €45.00 
 jacket 499 pages with illustrations, signed by De Valera.  Fine. 

 193 "The Birds of Dublin and Wicklow" ed Clive Hutchinson 1975 softcover 131 pages.  Fine. €20.00 

 194 Irish Heritage Series booklets published by Easons 1976/86: No 2 Georgian Dublin, No 5  €40.00 
 Irish Glass, No 6 Irish Bookbindings, No & Irish Silver, No 11 Irish Gardens, No 25 Irish  
 Towns & Villages, No 32 Guinness, No 37 Birr Castle, No 41 Bunratty Castle.  Fine.  (9) 

 195 "The Tralee & Dingle Railway" David G Rowlands c1977 hardcover with dust jacket 96  €28.00 
 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 196 "Dublin:  Historical & Topographical Account of the City" Samuel A Ossory Fitzpatrick 1977 €40.00 
  facsimile reprint of 1907 original by Tower Books of Cork, hardcover with dust jacket 360 
  pages with illustrations by W Curtis Green.  Fine. 

 197 Irish Heritage Series booklets publ by Easons 1978/85: No 4 Irish Coins & Medals by Dr A  €30.00 
 Went, Irish Silver by Douglas Bennett, No 44 Fota House by Richard Wood, No 48 St Fin  
 Barre's Cathedral Cork by Maurice Carey, No 51 Irish Family Treasures by Henry  
 McDowell.  Fine.  (5) 

 198 Irish Poetry.  "Once Upon a Place" Eoin Colfer 2015 hardcover with dust jacket 208 pages,  €30.00 
 and four softcover: "The Faber Book of Irish Verse" ed John Montague 1978, "Modern  
 Irish Poetry: Tradition and Continuity from Yeats to Heaney" Robert F Garrett 1989, "The  
 New Younger Irish Poets" ed Gerald Dawe 1991, "Poems So Fresh and So New…Yahoo!"  
 Pat Ingoldsby 1995 signed.  Very good to fine.  (5) 

 199 Irish Heritage Series booklets publ by Easons: No 17 "Irish Wild Flowers" Ruth Isabel Ross €25.00 
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  1978,  No 25 "Irish Towns & Villages" LM Cullen 1979, No 60 "St Maty's Pro-Cathedral  
 Dublin" Dermod McCarthy 1988.  Fine.  (3) 

 200 "The Irish Constitution" JM Kelly 1980 hardcover with dust jacket 605 pages.  Very good. €20.00 

 201 "Dublin: The People's City - the photographs of Nevill Johnson 1952-53" 1981 softcover  €50.00 
 191 pages.  Scarce, fine. 

 202 "The Homes of Irish Writers" Caroline Walsh 1982 large format hardcover with dust jacket €30.00 
  192 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 203 Irish Poetry.  "The Image Wheel" Mícheál Ó Siadhail 1985 hardcover with dust jacket 49  €22.00 
 pages, "Easter Snow"  Gerard Fanning 1992 softcover 59 pages, "Familiar Strangers: new  
 and selected poems 1960-2004" Brendan Kennelly 2004 softcover 496 pages.  Fine.  (3) 

 204 "Ballymena: The Middle Town" compiled by Jack Adams `1985 with 104 full-page  €30.00 
 photographs.  Page edges have toned, otherwise fine. 

 205 Co Wexford.  "The Coolgreany Evictions 1887" Peggy Doyle 1986 paperback 58 pages  €25.00 
 illustrated and with fold-out facsimile "A Plan of Campaign" supplement to United Ireland.   
 Fine. 

 206 1986 report by Irish Architectural Archive on Licketstown (Co Kilkenny), 12 pages text  €25.00 
 plus maps and 26 pictures, Fine. 

 207 Film Poster.  "Mona Lisa" 1986 by Neil Jordan starring Bob Hoskins, Cathy Tyson &  €35.00 
 Michael Caine, quad size (98cm x 76cm), folded with a few minor edge nicks.  Fine. 

 208 "Donabate and Portrane - A History" Peadar Bates 1988 softcover 252 pages illustrated,  €24.00 
 signed by the author.  Fine. 

 209 "Ireland's Heritage in Black and White" Liam Milner 1989 softcover 67 pages illustrated by €25.00 
  the author, signed by the author.  Fine. 

 210 "Wolfe Tone: Prophet of Irish Independence" Marianne Elliott 492 pages illustrated.  Fine. €30.00 

 211 "The Listowel & Ballybunion Railway" AT Newham 1989 enlarged edition softcover 112  €20.00 
 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 212 "Through Countless Ages: The Story of the Church and Parishes of All Saints' Raheny"  €25.00 
 Arthur Garrett 1989 softcover 184 pages.  Fine. 

 213 Seamus Heaney.  "New Selected Poems 1966-1987" 1990 Faber & Faber paperback 245  €20.00 
 pages, also "Seamus Heaney Selected Poems" York Notes by Shay Daly 2000 based on text  
 of the former.  Fine.  (2) 

 214 "Nás na Ríogh: From Poorhouse Road to the Fairy Flax…an illustrated history of Naas"  €24.00 
 1990 hardcover with dust jacket publ by Naas Local History Group 144 pages.  Fine. 

 215 1990.  Sitting of Dail Eireann for address of Nelson Mandela, Deputy President of ANC,  €35.00 
 hardbound in green cloth with gilt title 18 pages.  Fine. 

 216 Irish Crime titles.  "The Shankill Butchers" Martin Dillon 1990, "On the Beat: A Woman's  €40.00 
 Life in the Garda Siochana" Mary T O'Connor 2005, "Afraid of the Dark: The Tragic Story of 
  Robert Holohan" Ralph Riegel 2006, "Irish Murders" compiled AP Richards 2008, "Crime  
 Wars" Paul Williams 2008, "Detective: A Life Upholding the Law" Tom Connolly 2015  
 signed by author, "The Hitmen" Stephen Breen & Owen Conlon 2021, "Beyond the Tape"  
 Dr Marie Cassidy 2021.  All paperback, fine.  (8) 

 217 "Three Hundred Years of Irish Watercolours and Drawings" Patricia Butler 1990 large  €20.00 
 format softcover 224 pages illustrated in b/w.  Fine. 

 218 Co Donegal.  "In Conall's Footsteps" Lochlann McGill 1992 large format hardcover with dust €25.00 
  jacket 414 pages, signed by the author.  Fine. 

 219 "A Pictorial History of Greystones 1855-1955" compiled by Derek Paine 1993 large format  €20.00 
 hardcover with dust jacket 160 pages.  Fine. 

 220 "By the Sign of the Dolphin: The Story of Dolphin's Barn" edited by Catherine Scuffil 1993  €22.00 
 paperback 149 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 221 "The Tallystick and other stories" Bryan MacMahon 1994 first edition hardcover with dust  €25.00 
 jacket 248 pages.  Fine. 

 222 "Guide to the Archives of the Office of Public Works" Rena Lohan 1994 large format  €30.00 
 hardcover with dust jacket 307 pages illustrated.  Signed by the author.  Fine. 
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 223 Three Biographies.  "A Soul Came to Ireland: Thomas Davis 1814-1845" John N Molony  €40.00 
 1995 340 pages, "Citizen Lord: Edward Fitzgerald 1763-1798" Stella Tillyard 1997 335  
 pages,  "King Dan: The Rise of Daniel O'Connell 1775-1829" Patrick M Geoghegan 2008  
 337 pages, all hardback with dust jackets.  Fine.  (3) 

 224 Railway.  "The Works: Celebrating 150 Years of Inchicore Works" Gregg Ryan 1996  €30.00 
 softcover 96 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 225 "Kirwan House: The Foremost Irish Charity 1790-1995" compiled by Rev Canon CTA  €20.00 
 Carter 1996 hardcover 54 pages.  Fine. 

 226 "The Nation is Profoundly Grateful: The Irish Defence Forces 1939-1946" published by  €50.00 
 Military Archives Cathal Brugha Barracks 1996 large format softcover 69 pages illustrated. 
   Scarce. Fine. 

 227 "The Blueshirts and Irish Politics" Mike Cronin 1997 hardcover with dust jacket 220 pages.  €25.00 
  Fine. 

 228 Art.  Three large format hardback publications: "50 Treasures from the Hunt Collection"  €30.00 
 Patrick F Doran 1998, "Modern Art 1890-1918" Jean Clay 1979 and "A Treasury of  
 Australian Art from the David Levine collection" 1981.  Fine.  (3) 

 229 "Catholics in a Protestant Country: The Papist Constituency in Eighteenth Century Dublin"  €32.00 
 Patrick Fagan 1998 hardcover with dust jacket 201 pages.  Fine. 

 230 "Growing Up in Long Kesh" Jim McCann 1999 softcover 74 pages illustrated.  Fine. €25.00 

 231 "Between the Mountains and the Sea: Dun Laoghaire - Rathdown County" Peter Pearson  €30.00 
 1999 hardcover with dust jacket 381 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 232 "Enniscorthy 2000: Book of the Millennium" publ by St Senan's Parish 1999 hardcover  €28.00 
 with dust jacket 408 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 233 "High Island: An Irish Monastery in the Atlantic" Jenny White Marshall & Grennan D  €30.00 
 Rourke 2000 large format hardcover 260 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 234 "Robert Emmet: A Life" Patrick Geoghegan 2002 hardcover with dust jacket 348 pages  €22.00 
 with illustrations and map.  Fine. 

 235 Con Houlihan.  "More than a Game" selected essays 2003, 302 pages, and "A Harvest"  €32.00 
 2005, 209 pages, both paperback.  Fine.  (2) 

 236 "The Blessington Estate 1667-1908" Kathy Trany 2004 softcover 1st edition 239 pages.   €25.00 
 Fine. 
 237 "Arklow: The Story of a Town" Jim Rees 2004 hardbound with dust jacket 347 pages.   €40.00 
 Signed by the author.  Fine. 

 238 "Churches of the Diocese of Ferns: Symbols of a Living Faith" published by Claude  €38.00 
 Costecalde Booklink 2004 large format Hardback pictorial cover, photographs by Ken  
 Hemmingway & Shay Doyle143 pages.  Fine. 

 239 "Draíocht Mhúscraí: Portrait of a Cork Gaeltacht" 2005 large format softcover 216 pages of €20.00 
  colour photographs and text.  Fine. 

 240 "Joe Stanley: Printer to the Rising" Tom Reilly 2005 hardcover with dust jacket 195 pages  €48.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 241 "Northern Ireland: The Origins of the Troubles" Thomas Hennessy 2005 hardcover with  €35.00 
 dust jacket 449 pages.  Fine. 

 242 "WB Yeats: Works & Days" James Quin, Eilis Ni Dhuibhne & Ciara McDonnell 2006  €25.00 
 softcover 176 pages, issued by National Library of Ireland to accompany the Yeats  
 exhibition there, also NLI News Summer 2006, 12 pages.  Fine.  (2) 

 243 "Diarmait King of Leinster" Nicholas Furlong 2006 softcover 192 pages, signed by the  €40.00 
 author, and "The Normans in Ireland" Richard Lomas 2022 softcover 222 pages.  Fine.  (2) 

 244 "Michael Collins" Parts 1 and 2 Tim Pat Coogan 2006 hardcover with dust jackets, publ by  €25.00 
 Paperview / Irish Independent.  Very good.  (2) 

 245 "Rising Without Trace: The Life and Times of an English Actor in Ireland" Laurence Foster  €30.00 
 2007 large format softcover 195 pages illustrated.  Signed dedication by author on title  
 page.  Fine. 

 246 "The Irish Book of Lists" Julian Ashe 2007 372 pages, and "Schott's Original Miscellany"  €35.00 



Collectibles Corner Mail Bid Sale 127 ends 29th  Sept 2023       
     Lot No              Description                                                                                                                                               Estimate 

Pictures in colour on website 

 Ben Schott 2002 158 pages, both hardcover with dust jacket.  Fine.  (2) 

 247 "Desmond Carrick - The Lie of the Land" 2009 catalogue with colour illustrations to  €20.00 
 promote this monograph on the life & work of this artist, 16 pages. Fine. 

 248 "Dublin Zoo: An Illustrated History" Catherine De Courcy 2009 large format softcover 356  €35.00 
 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 249 "Pauline Bewick at 75: A Photo Biography" Alan Hayes 2010 softcover 192 pages, signed  €45.00 
 by Pauline Bewick.  Fine. 

 250 "Rebels: Voices from the Easter Rising" ed Fearghal McGarry 2011 hardcover with dust  €22.00 
 jacket 363 pages.  Fine. 

 251 "Ballsbridge Then and Now" Hugh Oram 2012 hardcover with dust jacket 96 pages with  €20.00 
 illustrations in sepia and colour.  Fine. 

 252 "The Curse of Reason: The Great Irish Famine" Enda Delaney 2012 hardcover with dust  €22.00 
 jacket 293 pages.  Fine. 

 253 "Field of Fire: The Battle of Ashbourne 1916" Paul O'Brien 2012 paperback 108 pages with €25.00 
  illustrations.  Signed dedication by the author.  Fine. 

 254 "Tony Ryan: Ireland's Aviator" Richard Aldous 2013 hardcover with dust jacket 264 pages.  €25.00 
  Fine. 

 255 Railway.  Two booklets celebrating 150 years of railway: "War on the Railways in  €20.00 
 Wexford" George Hadden 2013, and "Westport 150" Oliver Doyle 2016, also brochure for  
 Bessbrook & Newry Tramway Trail.  Fine.  (3) 

 256 "The GPO: 200 Years of History" Stephen Ferguson 2014 softcover 222 pages illustrated.  €22.00 
  Fine. 

 257 "Ireland's Aviator Heroes of World War II" Vol II John C Hewitt 2016 large format  €25.00 
 hardcover with dust jacket 288 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 258 "Easter Rising Centenary 1916-2016" publ Willow Design 2016, softcover 64 pages,  €35.00 
 photographs by TW Murphy.  Fine. 

 259 "Dark Beauty: Hidden Detail in Harry Clarke's Stained Glass" Lucy Costigan & Michael  €25.00 
 Cullen 2019 hardcover illustrated boards 228 pages, illustrations in colour.  Fine. 

 260 "King of the Swingers" Paddy Cole with Tony Gilmore 2020 hardcover with dust jacket 227  €25.00 
 pages illustrated.  Signed by author on flyleaf.  Fine. 

 261 "The Irish Difference: A Tumultuous History of Ireland's Breakup with Britain" Fergal  €24.00 
 Tobin 2022 hardcover with dust jacket 320 pages.  Fine. 

 262 "House and Home in Georgian Ireland: Spaces and Cultures of Domestic Life" ed Conor  €40.00 
 Lucey 2022 hardcover with dust jacket 210 pages.  Fine. 

 263 "Migration in Irish History 1607-2007" Patrick Fitzgerald & Brian Lambkin 2008 softcover  €22.00 
 403 pages with 24 colour plates.  Very good. 

  

  EPHEMERA: World 

 264 Elvis Presley.  "Elvis Special Annual" hardback 1963, 1964, 1965, 1966, 1967, 1968, 1969,  €40.00 
 1975 & 1976.  Very good to fine.  (9) 

 265 "Rembrandt: The Master & his Workshop" two large softcover publications for Rembrandt  €25.00 
 exhibition in Berlin, Amsterdam & London 1991/92, Vol I "Paintings" 396 pages, Vol II  
 "Drawings & etchings" 288 pages, illustrated in colour & b/w.  Fine.  (2) 

 266 "A New History of Photography" edited by Michel Frizot 1998 English language hardcover  €20.00 
 with dust jacket 776 pages illustrated.  Small tear in dust jacket, otherwise fine. 

 267 Four horse brasses: designs include mermaid harp, locomotive, paddle ship GWSCo,  €30.00 
 walking man PUG.  Fine.  (4) 

 268 "The Connoisseur: An illustrated magazine for collectors" Vol XXIX (Jan-Apr 1911) large  €30.00 
 format hardbound 282 pages, covers many areas of collecting incl paintings, medieval 
 keys, silhouettes, clocks, pottery, early coins of USA, rings etc.  Fine illustrations. 

 269 Boys Brigade.  1933 50th anniversary Jubilee in Glasgow,  commemorative piece painted  €150.00 
 on glass with coloured glass surround in brass frame, featuring portrait of Sir William  
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 Smith, founder.  Approx 23cm x  28cm, with two suspension loops. Fine. 

 270 Elvis Presley.  "Elvis Monthly" magazine x7 issues 1960 Vol 1, nos 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8 & 9, also  €40.00 
 "The Elvis They Dig" 1959 and "Official Elvis Presley Fan Club Magazine" x9 issues  
 1970/71.  Very good.  (17) 

 271 Art.  Faber & Faber Gallery series of booklets, each with ten tipped-in colour plates, works  €30.00 
 by Blake, Cezanne, Degas, Gainsborough, Manet, 'Virgin & Child', each large format softcover 
  with introduction and notes on each painting.  Very good.  (6) 

 272 Posters.  "The Fastest Guitar Alive" 1967 MGM film featuring Roy Orbison, also publicity  €25.00 
 poster of Roy Orbison.  Rolled, very good.  (2) 

 273 Elvis Presley.  Magazines etc incl "The History of Rock" Nos 3, 5 & 11 featuring Elvis, 1977  €30.00 
 Tribute to Elvis, 1975 Elvis Mania, 1979 Modern Screen Presents Elvis, 1977 Elvis - A  
 Tribute, also 1980 Memorial Tour to Memphis (as presented by David Frost on TV).   

 274 Elvis Presley.  Three large-format books: "The life and death of Elvis Presley" WA  €30.00 
 Harbison 1977 softcover, "Elvis 20th Anniversary"  1997 and "A Photographic History of  
 Elvis" 2010, last two hardback with dust jackets, also four wall calendars: 1997 opened,  
 1998, 2000 16-month, 2001 16-month, unopened.  Fine.  (7) 

 275 "Voices of Valor: D-Day June 6 1944" Douglas Brinkley & Ronald J Drez 2004 large format  €25.00 
 hardcover with dust jacket 185 pages plus two audio CDs.  Fine. 

  

  POSTCARDS 

 276 Dublin City.  Comprehensive collection in album with O'Connell monument x20,  €60.00 
 Westmoreland Street x9, Nelson's Pillar x23 incl after blowing up, Clery's x2, Gresham  
 Hotel x4, Parnell Monument x12 inc Unveiling, Gardiner Street church x8, Rutland Square  
 x2, Pro-Cathedral x9, Gloucester Street Convent x16, Clarendon Street church x2, College  
 Green x56, Trinity College x48, Dame Street x3  incl Williams shopfront, St Anthony's Little  
 Dinners, St Vincent's Charity Breakfast, Map card, Peat card etc.  Fine.  (260) 

 277 Dublin, Four Courts.  Large group of cards featuring the Four Courts, 1903 to modern, incl €40.00 
  real photo, Franciscan Church, Four Courts Hotel, 1903 Royal Visit passing Four Courts,  
 destruction in 1922, Aerial views, grandfather clock in entrance hall etc.  All different, fine. (80)   

 278 Group of mixed topographical cards incl Leenane, Ballyheigue Castle Kerry, Castleconnell  €60.00 
 Ferry Limerick, Carrigaline RC Church, Schull, Queenstown Harbour, Castletown Bere  
 Haven, Stradbally Hall Laois, Balscadden Bay Howth, Dublin Docks, Sea Banks Balbriggan,  
 Achill Causeway, Keel Strand Achill, Frances Street Newtownards Down, Portnoo & Horne  
 Head Donegal, few Greetings with packet shamrock seed attached, also JJ Walsh portrait,  
 Kildare Peat card of Glynn Co Antrim, Irish Section Coronation Exhibition 1911, Eucharistic 
  Congress 1932 City Gates & 4 souvenir greeting cards, set of 9 RJ King cards of Irish  
 Saints, 2016 Rising Centenary cards x6 etc.  Mainly fine.  (88) 

 279 Mainly modern mix with topographical x80 incl Rathowen Church, Knock, Ballina, Aran  €30.00 
 Islands aerial, Richmond Harbour Longford, Callan, also advertising etc x80 incl theatre,  
 postage stamps, religious etc.  Very little duplication.  Fine.  (160) 

 280 Book. "Love from Cork: Postcards of the City & County" Perry O'Donovan 2013 illustrated  €20.00 
 hardcover 212 pages, profusely illustrated.  Fine. 

 281 Lighthouses.  Collection of lighthouses and lifeboats incl some covers.  All periods, mainly  €60.00 
 modern.  (c100) 

  

  STAMP & POSTAL HISTORY: Ireland 

 282 Group of wrappers and fronts.  Six with FREE handstamps to Ireland: 1820 crowned  €30.00 
 double circle, 1828 crowned circle, 1829 crowned lozenge with Belfast circular mileage  
 mark, 1830 crowned lozenge, 1836 crowned double circle, 1835 with crowned single &  
 double circle, also 1815 wrapper to Guernsey with GOREY / 46 mileage mark rated "7",  
 then "1/9", then "2/2" and 1844 to Dublin with GOREY double-ring datestamp, 1895 cover  
 with 1d lilac cancelled cds of Kingstown.  Fair to fine.  (9) 

 283 1916 Rising.  Two postcards used with emergency cancel "Dublin Office between straight  €50.00 
 lines" after destruction of GPO, one is greetings, other shows Destruction of Clery's &  
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 Imperial Hotel in the Rising, plus three postcards of General & later Field Marshal Sir John  
 French.  Fine.  (5) 

 284 Hotels.  Group of covers imprinted by hotels with Shelbourne used 1916 plus 2  €50.00 
 shamrock-shaped luggage labels, Hotel Metropole on 1907 Exhibition post card, Royal  
 Hibernian Hotel 1947 cover and luggage label, Glebe Hotel Killarney, postcard of Lakes  
 Hotel Killarney, Gresham Hotel postcard, 1935 cover and luggage label, Crofton Airport  
 Hotel postcard, also two 1971 covers posted from UK to Ireland during postal strike with  
 UK authorised courier labels.  Fine.  (15) 

 285 Mixed lot in box-file with 1920s-70s covers: Official Mail incl Saorstat Eireann imprinted  €125.00 
 covers, Dail Eireann, Government Dept handstamps incl "Uachtaran na hEireann 1954  
 (Sean T O'Kelly) and 1981 (Patrick Hillery), Political incl 1974 telegram to Roy Jenkins re  
 Price sisters, 1968 two covers with "Ulster Says No" overprints, one with postage due  
 labels, 1975/77 group of covers to Long Kesh prisoners with camp censor handstamps  
 (7), 1990/92 covers to Maze Long Kesh Prison with MLC camp censor handstamps (10),  
 Military with assorted Barracks handstamps, 1913/14 covers addressed to Maj Gen  
 Sandbach (2), WWI censored covers, modern commemorative covers etc .  Much useful.  (few 100) 

 286 1922 small piece of cover with 2d Rialtas overprint and handstruck "SALVED FROM / FIRE €35.00 
  GPO DUBLIN". 

 287 Stampa special cancels on covers.  1972-1988 useful run of daily cancels on illustrated  €35.00 
 covers & cards, also few other exhibitions.  (40 Stampa +15) 

 288 Autographed first day covers.  Covers with signatures of stamp designers or persons  €75.00 
 relevant to the stamps, incl Robert Ballagh x6, Susan Sex x5, Charles Rycroft x3, Vincent  
 Killowry x5, Thomas Ryan, Michael Craig, John Treacy, Lord Londonderry, M McCarthy grand-  
 daughter of Thomas McDonagh, De Valera on 1938 cover commemorating opening of 10th Dail, Irish  
 Everest Expedition team, also David Attenborough on GB cover, plus three autographs on  
 blank envelopes: Ronnie Delaney, Seamus Mallon, Martin McGuinness.  Nice lot.  Fine.  (55) 

 289 Political Labels.  Sinn Fein Christmas labels - extensive range to 2019 with 50 singles,  €300.00 
 blocks of 4 x7 and 40+ on cover, also overprinted NI stamps, quantity of Savings stamps,  
 few other labels incl "Cocooned / Covid-19/Pensioner Mail" x20 etc.  Fine. (250) 

 290 Sinn Féin political Christmas labels on covers: 1975 EIRE NUA FOR A NEW  €50.00 
 IRELAND  on four different covers cancelled different collecting offices, JAMES  
 (JNR.) McDAID / BLOOMFIELD, EAMONN LAFFERTY / SINN FEIN CUMANN / DERRY CITY,  
 J. STARRS / CUMANN DERRY 1975, Keenan / McGillen Cumann, also 1981 Hunger Strikers  
 Patsy O'Hara and Micky Devine on separate covers cancelled PEARSE STARRS / CUMANN / 
  DOIRE, one faint.  (6) 

 291 Sinn Fein Christmas post labels 1981 Hunger Strikers sheet of 24 self-adhesive labels,  €30.00 
 black on blue.  Fine. 

 292 Sinn Féin Christmas post labels used on cover with cancels of various cumanns:  €60.00 
 1989, 1995, 1996, 1998 (with facsimile signature of Gerry Adams), 1999, 2001 & 2002,  
 also 1996 booklet illustrating 20 years of the labels.  Finde.  (9) 

 293 Sinn Féin Christmas post labels: 1996 green ribbon / SAOIRSE block of four, 2000 Hunger  €35.00 
 Strikers 20th anniversary block of 12.  Fine. 

 294 Sinn Féin Christmas post labels on cover with various cumann cancels: 2004, 2005, 2006,  €90.00 
 2007, 2008 undated label handstamp NOILAIG SHONA DUIT / 2008 beside, 2009 undated  
 label with 2009b handstamp, 2010 (30th anniversary of Hunger Strikes), 2011, 2012 &  
 2013.  Fine.  (10) 

 295 Overprints.  Harrison 3-line coils T62/65 in coil-join strips of four, fine mounted mint.   €70.00 
 Separation at a few perfs.  1½d vertical, others horizontal. 

 296 Overprints.  1925 Saorstat high values narrow date, 2s6d, 5s & 10s, T66/68, each with nice €300.00 
  cds cancels.  Faint blue crayon mark on 5s, otherwise very fine. Cat €775.   (3) 

 297 1949  E definitives 8d and 11d on separate plain first day covers.  Addressed, fine.  (2) €35.00 

 298 Architecture definitives.  £1 Cahir Castle cylinder block 1B1B gC1 paper and imprint block  €50.00 
 gC2 paper.  Fine um.  (2 blocks) 

 299 Architecture definitives cylinder blocks: £2 pl 1A1A and 1B1B, £1 vertical 2A1A gC3 , 44p  €35.00 
 1B1B gC1.  Fine um.  (4 blocks) 
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 300 Architecture definitives cylinder blocks:  4p 2A gC1 p1b with extra perf at left, 20p1B gC1,  €80.00 
 22p 1A, 2A, 2B & imprint gC3, 23p  1A, 1B  p1, 1B p1, 1B p2, all gC1, 26p 3A gC3 p2, 29p  
 1A, 1B & imprint, all gC1, 37p 1A, 1B & imprint, all gC3, 39p 1A, 1B & imprint gC3.  Fine um. (20 blocks) 

 301 1937 Constitution set with each value on separate first day cover, unusual purple  €40.00 
 illustration and Dublin slogan "Lá an bhunreacht" cancels.  2d cover with a few creases.  (2) 

 302 First day covers.  Small album with range 1937-1978 incl illustrated Constitution 1937,  €40.00 
 Europa 1962, 1970 Patriots se-tenant, 1974 US Const min sheet,  1978 Europa maximum  
 cards etc.  Fine.  (50) 

 
        303 1938 Fr Mathew pair on plain registered first day cover to USA.  Fine.                             €30.00 

 304 1939 US Constitution pair on separate illustrated first day covers to USA.  Fine.  (2) €30.00 

 305 1941 Rising anniversary pictorial stamp on illustrated first day cover.  Scarce thus, fine. €120.00 

 306 1941 Rising anniversary 2d overprint on illustrated first day cover.  Scarce thus.  Fine. €90.00 

 307 1943 Douglas Hyde pair on plain addressed first day cover.  Fine. €50.00 

 308 1943 Rowan Hamilton pair on plain addressed first day cover, neat Dublin slogan cancel.   €50.00 
 Fine. 

 309 1948 Wolfe Tone pair on hand illustrated first day cover.  Fine. €30.00 

 310 1948 Wolfe Tone pair on first day cover with commemorative verse written in pen,  €30.00 
 addressed to Bison Exchange Club USA.  Fine. 

 311 1949 Republic of Ireland pair on unusual hand-coloured illustrated first day cover.  Fin. €70.00 

 312 1949 Republic of Ireland pair on "illustrated" first day cover to Denmark, illustration  €25.00 
 comprises "Republic of Ireland 1949 / First Day Cover" in green with bar above and  
 below.  Fine. 

 313 1953 An Tóstal 1s4d value on illustrated first day cover by NTPO addressed to USA.  Fine. €70.00 

 314 First day covers.  1967-1998 collection in 4 albums, apparently complete  €150.00 
 run, commemoratives plus some definitives, also some earlier incl 1957 O'Crohan &  
 Redmond.    Fine.  (c300) 

 315 Used commemorative sets on stock page: Fr Mathew, US Constitution,  Brown, Redmond,  €45.00 
 Newman, Wadding, Tostal, Emmet, Aikenhead, Guinness, Barry & Aer Lingus, also 1d  
 overprint perfinned.  Cds or machine cancels.  Fine.  (26) 

 316 1957 Admiral Brown pair on illustrated first day cover by Staehle, unaddressed.  Fine. €30.00 

 317 1960 Europa set on illustrated first day cover to New York, unusual purple illustration.   €25.00 
 Fine. 
 318 1960 Europa 1s3d with plate 1A in margin used on illustrated first day cover Cork cds  €30.00 
 cancel.  Fine. 

 319 Gutter Pairs.  1962 Scholars, 1962 Europa, 1963 Europa, Wolfe Tone, 1964 World's Fair,  €80.00 
 Europa, 1965 ICY, Europa, 1966 Rising, Ballintubber Abbey, 1967 Canada, all complete sets  
 um.  Fine.  (24 pairs) 

 320 1962 Europa gutter pairs on separate illustrated first day covers, George's St Dun  €50.00 
 Laoghaire cds.  Fine.  (2) 

 321 Europa 1963 set in gutter pairs, each on separate illustrated first day cover registered to  €35.00 
 Italy.  (2) 

 322 1960s/70s commems in blocks of four, many cylinder or colour control blocks, also few  €40.00 
 min sheets, defins and UK blocks.  Fine um.  (70 blocks) 

 323 Gutter Pairs.  Commemorative sets in gutter pairs 1965 to 1975  plus Christmas 1991- €40.00 
 1994, Wilde dual value etc.  Fine um  (29 pairs) 

 324 Gutter Pairs.  Commemorative sets in gutter pairs 1969 to 1994 incl Europa 1970, 1982,  €60.00 
 1990, McCurtain & McSwiney se-tenant, Rugby 1974, Soccer World Cup 1990 & 1994,  
 Olympics 1988, Europa 1992 52p with Columbian Expo overprint, 1994 TT Winners etc.   
 Fine um  (42 pairs) 
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 325 First Day Covers.  1970-2023 collection in 5 An Post albums, incl commems, defins, booklet €200.00 
  panes, SOARS etc, also some Stampa covers.  Nice lot.  Fine.  (400) 

 326 1980 Wildlife cylinder blocks, all Bickel perfs (left margin perforated through, right margin €50.00 
  imperf): 12p, 15p, 16p & 25p, top left and bottom right of each, unmounted mint.  Cat  
 €314.  (8 blocks) 

 327 Europa sheetlets: 1989 Children's games pair, 1992 Discovery of America pair, 1999 Parks €35.00 
  pair, 2000 Stars.  Cat €105.  Fine um.  (7 sheetlets) 

 328 Mixed lot of mint sheetlets incl 1998 1798 bicentenary, 1999 Postal Union, Extinct Animals, €180.00 
  Older People, Pioneers, GAA Football team, 2000 Love (frog), Millennium II Historic  
 Events, Oscar Wilde, Jeanie Johnston, Hurling Team of  Millennium, 2001 Love, Irish in  
 Australia x2, Literary x2, Kinsale x3, Comhaltas Ceoltoiri x2, 2003 Pope 25th x2, Nation  
 Gallery, 2006 European Flag, Ryder Cup booklet, 2007 Kings Inn, Registry of Deeds, 2009  
 Ulster Plantation, CEPT, Europa x2, 2010 Celtic Crosses, plus a few earlier min sheets etc. High face 
 value.  (35)   

 329 1999 Polly Woodside miniature sheet MS32, with Irish &b Australian stamps x112.  Fine  €40.00 
 um.  (112) 

 330 First day covers.  1999-2009 complete run in 5 albums, commemoratives and definitives as €200.00 
  issued by An Post.  Fine.  (c350) 

 331 An Post year books for 2009, 2010 & 2011, each with complete commemoratives for the  €90.00 
 year.  Fine.  (3) 

 332 2015 An Post year pack with year's issues complete, fine um. €35.00 

 333 2016 An Post year pack, with year's issues complete.   Fine um. €40.00 

 334 2017 An Post year pack with year's issues complete.  Fine um. €40.00 

 335 2018 An Post year pack with year's issues complete plus Elf on the Shelf sheetlet.  Fine um. €50.00 

 336 2019 An Post year pack with year's issues complete.  Fine um. €45.00 

 337 2020 An Post year pack with year's issues complete.  Fine um. €45.00 

 338 First Flight cover.  1929 Galway to London with Aer Phost etiquette and red oval flight  €30.00 
 cachet.   Fine. 

 339 1938 airmail cover Capetown to Northern Ireland. Fine. €30.00 

 340 Airmail set of seven on four first day covers, 1d & 1s plain, 3d & 6d registered to UK, 8d &  €45.00 
 1s3d illustrated, 1s5d illustrated.  Fine.  (4) 

 341 Postal stationery registered envelopes.  Size G: 14p EU11a, 25p EU13c x4, 44p EU16b &  €60.00 
 80p EU18b, Size H: 33p EU14c, 37p EU15b, 44c EU16b, 55p EU17a, 80p EU18a x2, Size K:  
 37p EU15b & 55p EU17a.  Unused, a few minor faults, mainly fine.  (15) 

 342 1966 Rising commemoration presentation folder with 8 single stamps tipped in, with  €25.00 
 autograph in pen of Eamonn de Valera.  Fine. 

 343 "Irish Postage Stamps" large format leatherbound presentation album issued by Office of  €50.00 
 the Director of Stamping Dublin Castle with commemorative issues 1956-1958 mounted  
 on descriptive pages.  Fine.  (16 stamps) 

 344 Stampa exhibition souvenirs.  Booklets 1979, 1983, 1999 blackbird £3, 2002 "W”, 2003 St  €45.00 
 Patrick's Day, 2004 falcon "N", 2005 Nobel Irish & Swedish,  Fine.  (8) 

 345 Stampa exhibition souvenirs: 1979 booklet plus 5 covers, 1981 Hoban pack (blue) plus 4  €50.00 
 covers, 1983 booklet plus cover, 1984 Railways card, 1990 Mulready booklet pane.  Fine. (15) 

 346 Stampa overprinted souvenirs: 1991 Cycles min sheet overprinted in red & blue, 1996 TT  €70.00 
 min sheet, Naval Service booklet pane, Horse Racing booklet pane.  Fine. (5) 

 347 1994 UPU Congress Seoul An Post presentation album with Heritage definitives to £5 and  €40.00 
 commemoratives 1990 to 1994, plus a few extras incl 1999 min sheets Polly Woodside,  
 Extinct Mammals, Titanic.  Fine, um. 

 348 Stampa overprinted souvenirs: 1997 Lighthouses booklet panes x4, 1998 Tall Ships  €80.00 
 booklet panes x2, Endangered Animals min sheet, 1999 Titanic min sheet, Aviation booklet  
 pane, Blackbird booklet.  Fine.  (10) 
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 349 Stampa souvenirs.  Overprinted min sheets, sheetlets etc for 1998 Animals, 2000 Wilde &  €150.00 
 Hurling Team, 2001 complete Jordan, Birds, Butterflies, Ned Kelly & postcard, 2002 U2,  
 Otter,  2004 Morrison, Mariners, Shackleton, Ducks, 2006 Trees, Europa x2, Year of Dog,  
 2008 Viking ship, Rugby, Celtic Cats, Year of Rat, 2009 complete Planet Earth booklet,  
 Fungi, Music, Year of Ox, Ocean Race, 2014 Buildings, Bloom & Flowers.  Fine um.  (30) 

 350 Stampa exhibition souvenirs: 2000 Greetings min sheet, Wilde min sheet, People  €60.00 
 Millennium sheetlet, 2001 Irish Heritage in Australia min sheet, Butterflies min sheet, Motor 
  Sport min sheet, Birds 30p sheetlet, IPS postcard.  Fine.  (8) 

 351 An Post Irish Stamp Year Books 2000, 2001 & 2002, each with complete commems for the  €80.00 
 year.  Fine.  (3) 

 352 An Post Irish Stamp Year Books for 2003, 2004 & 2005, each with complete commems for  €80.00 
 the year.  Fine.  (3) 

 353 Stampa exhibition souvenirs.  Overprinted booklets for 2006 €7.50, 2007 Wedding, 2008  €70.00 
 €8.20, 2009 Planet Earth, 2010 Greetings, 2011 Greetings, 2012 Renewable Energy, 2013  
 Greetings, 2013 General Lockout, 2014 Contemporary Arts, 2015 Contemporary Arts.   
 Fine.  (10) 

 354 2006 Irish Stamp Year Book, leatherbound edition, with all commemorative stamps of the  €60.00 
 year in slipcase.  Only 150 issued. 

 355 An Post year books for 2006, 2007 & 2008, each with complete commemorative issue €90.00 
  for the year.  Fine.  (3) 

 356 2007 Irish Stamp Year Book, leatherbound edition, with all commemorative stamps of the  €60.00 
 year in slipcase.  Only 150 issued. 

 357 2008 Irish Stamp Year Book, leatherbound edition, with all commemorative stamps of the  €60.00 
 year in slipcase.  Only 150 issued. 

 358 Stampa souvenirs.  2009 Year of the Ox min sheet, Irish Music min sheet, Fungi min sheet,  €60.00 
 Planet Earth booklet, 2010 Insects min sheet, Music booklet pane, Greetings booklet,  
 postcard, 2017 Rising min sheet, Irish Lights booklet pane, postcard, 2021 Thin Lizzy min  
 sheet, postcard.  Fine.  (13) 

 359 2009 Irish Stamp Year Book, leatherbound edition, with all commemorative stamps of the  €60.00 
 year in slipcase.  Only 150 issued. 

 360 2010 Irish Stamp Year Book, leatherbound edition, with all commemorative stamps of the  €60.00 
 year in slipcase.  Only 150 issued. 

 361 2011 Irish Stamp Year Book, leatherbound edition, with all commemorative stamps of the  €60.00 
 year in slipcase.  Only 150 issued. 

 362 2012 Irish Stamp Year Book, leatherbound edition, with all commemorative stamps of the  €60.00 
 year in slipcase.  Only 150 issued. 

 363 2012 An Post Irish Stamp Year Book with complete commemoratives for the year.  Fine. €35.00 

 364 2013 Irish Stamp Year Book, leatherbound edition, with all commemorative stamps of the  €60.00 
 year, in slipcase.  Only 150 issued. 

 365 2013 An Post Irish Stamp Year Book with complete commemoratives for the year.  Fine. €35.00 

 366 2014 An Post Irish Stamp Year Book with complete commemoratives for the year.  Fine. €35.00 

 367 Box filled with untidy accumulation of covers and a few stamps, 1880s-1990s, with much  €50.00 
 Irish incl first day covers, town cds postmarks, overseas rates, meter marks, slogans, few  
 PNC, picture postcards, also GB, incl skeleton cancels, fdcs, Austria balloon post and  
 Christmas, Canada etc.  Good to fine.  (500+) 

 368 1961-1992 Ireland unmounted mint collection in hingeless Davo album, includes Gerl,  €400.00 
 Architecture & Heritage definitives,  min sheets, postage dues, some sheetlets plus a few  
 earler issues. 

 369 Mixed lot with first day covers 1966-1984, commemoratives, Gerl defins, also Stampa  €50.00 
 covers, 1984 penny post, few UK presentation packs & covers.  Mainly fine.  (100 approx) 

 370 1994 Greetings miniature sheet Year of the Dog x360.  Um.  (360) €100.00 

 371 Mixed lot in box with ranges of covers incl military, Government department cachets,  €200.00 
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 Official mail, telegram envelopes, some Europa, album with few covers on History of Flight,  
 album of postcards featuring lighthouses, mainly Irish, some foreign, box filled with covers  
 & postcards incl lightships, first flights, exhibition covers, Long Island covers etc. Much to  
 sort through.  (c1000 covers in 2 folders, 2 albums & box) 

 372 Lighthouses.  Mixed lot with quantity of lighthouse postcards incl album of c150 by John  €100.00 
 Eagle, another album with postcards of Irish & UK lighthouses, stockbook of all-world  
 stamps featuring lighthouses, another album of Irish & European lighthouses.  Mainly fine.  
  (500 in 4 albums & stockbook) 

 373 Ireland & Foreign ranges in album,10 small stockbooks b& packets with Ireland mint  €100.00 
 collection, Ireland coils incl overprints, Gerl multivalue etc, SOARs, Army Official   
 overprinted stamps used, assorted exhibition covers & cards, Northern Ireland regionals  
 mint, UN theme stamps, Cinderella incl Xmas & Easter seals, labels for 1940 Olympics, 1956 
  Melbourne Olympics etc.  Much useful.  Mainly fine. (few 1000) 

 374 Three stockbooks containing PO bag labels, registration forms, postal orders, address  €120.00 
 notification labels, airmail labels, Bird definitives and commemoratives, 1980-2013 range  
 of min sheets and sheetlets.  Fine.  (3 stockbooks, many 100s) 

 375 Ireland accumulation in stockbook with good ranges of definitives incl SE values to 1s, E  €200.00 
 wmk values to 10s, with many inverted watermarks, also good ranges of Gerl,  
 Architecture, Heritage and Flower issues incl high denominations, also booklet stamps,  
 panes, stamps on roll reminder labels in 'gutter pairs’, SOARS to 2016.  Much useful. (many 100s)  

 376 Box file crammed with early official mail written up on leaves, note letter signed by Neville  €120.00 
 Wilkinson, UNIFIL & UNICYP covers to Ireland (50), album pages with a study of Curragh  
 Camp postmarks, military mail, FPO postmarks on piece, flight covers, exhibition covers,  
 etc etc.  Much to sort.  Fine.  (many 100s) 

 377 Box with assorted covers incl group of election literature imprinted envelopes x10, UN  €100.00 
 Forces in Cyprus x30, Stampa commemorative covers, first flight covers incl Concorde,  
 1934 AirPost exhibition covers x3, Maximum cards of 2019 issues, also Lighthouses, some  
 non-Irish incl Estonia maximum cards, lighthouse first day covers etc.  Fine.  (c500) 

 378 Two early Shanahan's Stamp Auction catalogues, June1957 and June 1959.  Fine.  (2) €30.00 

  

  STAMPS: World 

 379 Australia.  1927-1999 used collection in two SG printed albums, much useful with good  €250.00 
 degree of completion in later years, includes definitives, postage dues & min sheets.  Much  
 fine used, good basis for expansion.  STC £1285.  (1500 stamps + 30 min sheets) 

 380 Austria.  1962-1989 virtually complete collection unmounted mint in stockbook, incl  €150.00 
 Commems, defins, min sheets & sheetlets.  Fine.  (850) 

 381 Belgium.  Modern um range in stockbook incl min sheets, sheetlets etc, also few GB incl  €75.00 
 Harry Potter issue.  Fine um.  (many 100s) 

 382 Cape of Good Hope.  Triangular issues: 1d brown-red good margins, 4d blue one margin,  €45.00 
 6d mauve x2, margins cut tight, also "Hope" seated ½d green and 1d red.  Used.  (6) 

 383 Denmark.  1851-1991 mint or used collection in two Lindner albums includes early  €380.00 
 imperfs, many booklets, many 1960/70s sets are mint plus fine used, also postage dues etc. 
   STC €2700.  (1700 +48 booklets) 

 384 Europa collection in four Davo hingeless albums, 1956-1999 incl associated issues and  €300.00 
 some sheetlets, apparently complete sets for all countries.  Fine um.  (1000s) 

 385 1991 CEPT presentation album with Europa issues from all 29 participating countries,  €60.00 
 complete sets in blocks of four, mint and cancelled, in slipcase.  Fine. 

 386 Europe, Treaty of Rome, Euro written-up collection of covers Ireland and European  €120.00 
 countries, on display pages in album.  Fine.  (c100) 

 387 International Exhibitions.  Collection of exhibition postcards and covers with exhibition  €180.00 
 postmarks incl 1900 Paris, 1907 Dublin, Ballymaclinton postmarks, 1908 Franco-British,  
 1911 Irish, 1911 Scottish, 1924/5 Empire, all written up on display leaves in large album.   
 Fine.  (c250) 
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 388 Faroes.  First day cover collection 1982-2020 complete run in 5 albums.  Fine.  (c350) €250.00 

 389 Faroe Islands.  2001-2013 unmounted mint collection in Davo hingeless album, appears  €150.00 
 complete and includes booklets, sheetlets etc.  Fine.  (100s) 

 390 Isle of Man mainly mounted mint collection 1980-1992 incl min sheets, also Faroes 1978- €150.00 
 84, plus few Jersey, Lundy etc.  Mostly fine. 

 391 Isle of Man first day covers 1982-2019, apparently complete run in 8 albums.  Fine.   €250.00 
 (c550) 
 392 Letter Boxes.  Thematic collection of covers and postcards, all-world with much UK &  €80.00 
 Europe, written up in two large albums.  Fine.  (200+) 

 393 Lighthouses.  All world ranges in two large stockbooks with stamps on lighthouse theme.   €120.00 
 Great variety, mainly um.  (2 stockbooks with several 1000) 

 394 Monaco.  1885-1944 collection, mint or used, in small Myatt album with 1885 Charles III  €250.00 
 values to 75c, 1891-4 Prince Albert set to 5f with duplicates, 1924-33 set to 10f, 1933-39  
 set to 20f etc, also some more recent values.  Cat by SG £1,600.  Mainly fine.  (250) 

 395 Modern Music.  Thematic collection of covers with a few stamps & min sheets, much Elvis  €50.00 
 Presley incl 1988 Germany and USA with facsimile autographs, also Nashville, George  
 Harrison etc.  Fine.  (70) 

 396 New Zealand.  Life Insurance stamps: comprehensive all-periods collection in stockbook  €150.00 
 with much useful early incl paper & watermark varieties, also cylinder blocks of of later  
 issues, sheetlets etc, plus range of 1950s/60s Health min sheets and a few lighthouse  
 stamps from other countries.  Mainly fine um.  (many 100s) 

 397 New Zealand.  1970-1995 um collection in two printed Lighthouse albums, virtually  €180.00 
 complete incl commemoratives, definitives, min sheets, Health issues etc.  Fine.  (1000+) 

 398 Zeppelin flight cover.  1931 Polar flight Leningrad to North Pole and Icebreaker 'Malyguin'  €90.00 
 franked two imperf North Pole  issues 35k & 2R, with Zeppelin flight cachet in red,  
 Leningrad registered cachet, 'Malyguin' datestamp, addressed to Sieger, Lorch, with Lorch  
 backstamp.  Fine. 

 399 Two signed first day covers.  1974 Isle of Man TT Races signed by Stanley Woods, 2006  €20.00 
 Ireland University Church signed by designer Thomas Ryan.  Fine.  (2) 

 400 South Africa.  Extensive mint collection 1910-2002 in four printed Lindner albums, note GV €400.00 
  set to £1 with extras, 1925 bi-lingual pairs to 1s, 1926/28 pairs to 10s, rotogravure set,  
 airmails, JIPEX sheets x6, 1941/2 War issues large & small in pairs or threes, fairly  
 complete commems to 2002, also early postage dues incl blocks etc.  Fine throughout.   

 401 South Africa.  1980-2000s mainly um ranges on stock pages and loose, incl Buildings defins €35.00 
  to 2R, Flora & Fauna defins to 1R, Cacti & Flowers to 2R, Animals & Birds to 10R, many  
 commem sets, min sheets, booklets etc.  Fine.  (many 100s) 

 402 Swaziland.  Mint collection 1930-1970 almost complete, incl GV set to 5s, Silver Jubilee, GVI  €150.00 
 to 10s, UPU, QE 1956 set to £1, 1961 overprints to R2, 1962 to R2, um, 1968 Independence 
  to R2, 1969 set to R2 etc.  Fine.  (162) 

 403 Great Britain collection 1840-1940 in Collecta album with 1840 1d black, 2d blue, 2/3  €350.00 
 margins, 1d red plates x170 different, 1847 embossed 1s green , QV surface-printed sparse, 
  1883 2s6d & 5s, Jubilee issue to 1s, EVII to 2s6d & 5s, GV seahorse to 10s, re-engraved  
 2s6d & 5s etc.  All used, some heavy cancels, good to fine.  (100s) 

  

 404 Great Britain.  Stockbook with imperf 1d red incl 18 cancelled Maltese cross, perforated  €90.00 
 issues with circa 100 plate numbers, also few QV revenues, GVI & QEII etc.    Good to fine  (100s)  

 405 Great Britain collection in stockbook with imperf 1d reds incl pairs, 1870s bantam  €175.00 
 halfpenny x12 with plates noted`, quantities of perf 1d red and 2d blue, useful surface- 
 printed QV with white and coloured corner letters to 1s, coloured letters 5s x2, EVII to 1s  
 plus 2s6d x2, few GV and QEII, some mint.  Mixed condition, much useful.  (100s) 

 406 Airgraphs.  Box file with quantity of 50 approx airgraph envelopes with catalogue, 3 blank  €75.00 
 unwritten forms, 2 completed forms and one reduced airgraph.  Many to Ireland with Irish 
  censor hs.  Mainly fine. 

 407 UK.  Stockbook with mint ranges of GB 1957-2000, mainly sets plus min sheets, also used  €40.00 
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 Jersey, Guernsey & Isle of Man.  Mainly fine.  (100s) 

 408 Great Britain presentation packs for commemorative issues 1982-1996.  Fine. (28) €40.00 

 409 Great Britain.  First Day covers 1994-2006 complete run in three Royal Mail albums, all  €60.00 
 official illustrated covers with typed address.  Fine.  (190) 

 410 Great Britain.  2006 World Cup issue with presentation pack of 6 World Cup winners, and  €40.00 
 two Smilers sheet of 20 with labels illustrating scenes from 1966 Final.  Fine um. 

 411 Great Britain first day covers 2007-2016 complete run in three Royal Mail albums, neat  €80.00 
 typed address.  Fine.  (c200) 

 412 UK postal stationery registered envelopes.  Size G 1s3d, Size H 23p, 87p, £1.04, £1.27 &  €30.00 
 NVI, also Jersey Size H 28½p & £1.34, Size K £1.11, £1.12, £1.23, £1.34.  Unused, mainly fine (12)  

 413 USA.  1934-1974 collection of used in two ring binders, some duplication 7 some first day  €40.00 
 covers.  (many 100s) 

 414 Small group of WWI items incl 1915 Field Service card to Dublin, two 1915 covers "On  €30.00 
 Active Service" to Dublin with BASE ARMY POST OFFICE cds and triangular censor  
 handstamp, 1916 German field postcard, four unused French military postcards, unused  
 label used by Germans to identify wounded soldier.  Fine.  (11) 

 415 Box with miscellaneous contents incl 100+ covers, exhibition souvenirs etc, UK mail strike  €75.00 
 covers, world exhibition souvenirs, Jersey Europa sheetlets, 1954 cover with Irish  
 overprints used from London Stamp exhibition, sheet of better Uruguay stamps, 1984  
 Hamburg UPU packs of Denmark & Kuwait, stockbook of thematic cactus collection,  
 stockbook of Irish Christmas issues etc.  (many 100s) 

  

 

 

  SOCCER: Ireland 

 416 1945 Army v Ireland at Dalymount Park official programme.  A little grubby, very good. €45.00 

 417 1945 Inter-League match programme for League of Ireland v North Regional League at  €30.00 
 Dalymount Park.  Fine. 

 418 1947 League of Ireland v North Regional League and V England, both at Dalymount,  €40.00 
 official programmes.  Fine.  (2) 

 419 Republic of Ireland Schoolboys away match programmes: 1948 v England at Brentford,  €40.00 
 1951 v England at Anfield, 1955 v Wales at Merthyr Tydfil, 1955 v England at Luton, 1959  
 v England at Middlesbrough, 1961 v Wales at Cardiff, 1965 v England at Northampton,  
 1970 v England at Sheffield, 1971 v Wales at Ebbw Vale, 1977 U-15 v Netherlands at  
 Leeuwarden, 2005 v Wales at Cardiff, also 1975 West German 8-team tournament, 1979  
 England 75th anniversary tournament.  A few minor faults on early programmes, mainly fine.  (13)  

 420 League of Ireland home inter-league match programmes: 1950 v Irish League, 1952 v  €35.00 
 Scottish League, 1954 v Football League, 1960 v Hessian League, 1961 v Irish League  (5)   

 421 1952 Ireland v France at Dalymount Park official programme.  Cover grubby, very good. €30.00 

 422 Republic of Ireland home match programmes: 1953 v Luxembourg, 1955 v Spain, 1956 v  €50.00 
 Germany, 1959 v Sweden, 1960 v Chile, 1961 v Czechoslovakia, 1962 v Austria, 1963 v  
 Scotland, Austria, 1964 v Spain, England, Poland, 1965 v Belgium, Spain, 1966 v West  
 Germany.  Fine.  (15) 

 423 1953 An Tostal  FAI Selection v Glasgow Celtic official programme.  Very good. €40.00 

 424 Inter-League match programmes for Irish League v League of Ireland: 1954, 1956 & 1957 €25.00 
  at Windsor Park, 1961 at Cliftonville, 1967 at Windsor Park.  Fine.  (5) 

 425 Republic of Ireland home match programmes: 1955 v Spain, 1956 v Denmark, 1960 v  €35.00 
 Chile, Norway.  Scores on covers of some, very good.  (4) 

 426 1955 All Ireland XI v England XI at Dalymount Park official programme.  Cover grubby,  €30.00 
 very good. 

 427 1957 World Cup qualifier programmes for Republic of Ireland v England at Wembley and  €50.00 



Collectibles Corner Mail Bid Sale 127 ends 29th  Sept 2023       
     Lot No              Description                                                                                                                                               Estimate 

Pictures in colour on website 

 Dalymount Park.  Fine.  (2) 

 428 Republic of Ireland away match programmes: 1960 v Germany, Sweden, 1963 v Austria,  €60.00 
 1975 v Russia, 1985 v Russia.  Fine.  (5) 

 429 Republic of Ireland home match programmes: 1966 v Spain, Turkey, 1967 v  €60.00 
 Czechoslovakia, 1968 v Poland, Austria, 1969 v Czechoslovakia, Hungary & Scotland.  Fine. (8)  

 430 Republic of Ireland home match programmes: 1972  v West German Olympic XI, v France,  €35.00 
 both at Dalymount Park, 1979 v Denmark at Lansdowne Road.  Fine.  (3) 

 431 1974 European Nations Cup Republic of Ireland v Russia at Dalymount Park official  €100.00 
 programme.  Scarce, fine. 

 432 Republic of Ireland away match programmes: 1976 v England, 1978 home v England, 1981 €30.00 
  v Wales, Netherlands, 1983 v Malta, 1985 v England, 1987 v Scotland, 1993 v Northern  
 Ireland.  Fine.  (8) 

 433 Republic of Ireland home match programmes: 1977 v France, Poland, Bulgaria, 1978 v  €45.00 
 Turkey, Northern Ireland, England, 1979 v Denmark, Argentina, West Germany, Bulgaria,  
 USA, 1980 v Switzerland, Argentina, Holland, Belgium, Cyprus, 1981 v Wales,  
 Czechoslovakia, France, 1982 v Iceland & Spain.  Fine.  (21) 

 434 Republic of Ireland away match programmes: 1982 v Belgium, 1984 v Norway, Denmark,  €30.00 
 1985 v England, 1991 v Poland, 1992 v Denmark, 2002 v Portugal.  Fine.  (7) 

 435 Republic of Ireland home match programmes: 1983 v Holland, Malta, 1984 v Holland,  €30.00 
 Mexico, USSR, 1985 v Italy, Spain, Switzerland, 1986 v Wales, Uruguay, 1987 v Israel, 1989  
 v Spain, 1990 v Wales, 1992 v Albania VIP edition.  Fine.  (14) 

 436 Japan  Kirin World Soccer tournament 1984, official programme, teams were Japan,  €40.00 
 Toulouse, China, Republic of Ireland, Japan Students, International.  Fine. 

 437 Official programmes for 1986 Shay Brennan testimonial Shamrock Rovers XI v Manchester €25.00 
  United at Glenmalure Park, 1986 Pat Jennings XI v International XI at Windsor Park, and  
 1994 FAI National League v IFK Gothenburg at Tolka Park.  Fine.  (3) 

 438 European Championships 1988.  Original programmes for Republic of Ireland's three  €45.00 
 games v England at Stuttgart, USSR at Hannover & Netherlands at Gelsenkirchen.  Fine.  (3) 

 439 Republic of Ireland away match programmes: 1989 v Malta, 1993 v Latvia, 2002 v Finland,  €45.00 
 2003 v Switzerland, 2005 v Cyprus, 2011 v Estonia, 2014 v Germany, 2015 v Poland, 2016  
 v Serbia, 2017 v Wales.  Fine.  (10) 

 440 Republic of Ireland match programmes 1990 v Wales, Soviet Union, England, 1992 v  €70.00 
 Wales, Switzerland, USA, Albania, Latvia, Spain away, 1993 v Wales, Northern Ireland,  
 Denmark, Lithuania, Spain, 1994 v Czech Republic, Liechtenstein, 1995 v England,  
 Northern Ireland, Portugal, Austria, Latvia, Portugal away, 1996 v Russia, Macedonia,  
 Iceland, 1997 v Liechtenstein, Lithuania, Romania, Belgium.  Fine.  (28) 

 441 Republic of Ireland Under-21 match programmes: 1990 v Turkey, v England, 1991 v  €30.00 
 Poland, 1999 v Malta away, 2004 v Bulgaria, 2005 v France, 2006 v Sweden, 2007 v  
 England, U-23 v Slovakia, 2011 v Hungary, Liechtenstein, 2012 v Turkey, 2022 v Luxembourg.  Fine (15)  

 442 2018 Turkey v Republic of Ireland at Antalya official programme.  Fine. €20.00 

 443 Northern Ireland international away match programmes: 1957 v Portugal, 1962 v  €50.00 
 Netherlands, 1969 v USSR, 1974 v Norway, 1976 v Netherlands, 1980 v Israel, 1982 v  
 Austria, 1983 v Germany, 1984 v Finland.  Fine.  (9) 

 444 1938 (Dec 3) Bohemians v Shelbourne official programme.  Fine €40.00 

 445 1939 (Mar 18) Bohemians v St James's Gate official programme.  Fine. €40.00 

 446 1939 (Jan 14) Bohemians v Shamrock Rovers official programme.  Cover rubbed, very  €40.00 
 good. 
 447 Bohemians FC match programmes for 1940/41 season: (Aug 31) v Bray Unknowns, (Sep  €90.00 
 14) v Cork Utd, (Oct 6) v Drumcondra, (Nov 2) v Brideville, (Nov 23) v Shelbourne, (Jan  
 11) v Waterford, (Mar 15) v Limerick, (Mar 22) v Drumcondra.  Disbound from annual,  
 very good to fine.  (8) 

 448 1944 FAI Cup Semi Finals first leg match programme for Drumcondra v Shamrock Rovers  €60.00 
 and Shelbourne v Dundalk, both played at Dalymount Park on successive days.  Fine.  (2) 
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 449 1944 FAI Cup Final Shelbourne v Shamrock Rovers official programme.  Fine. €40.00 

 450 Bohemians FC away match programmes: 1944 (Dec 31) v Shamrock Rovers, 1952 (Feb  €35.00 
 10) v Cork Athletic, 1958 (Oct 5) v Evergreen, 1962 (Sep 2) v Cork Hibernians.  Fine.  (4) 

 451 Shelbourne FC 1945/46 home match programmes: 1945 (Nov 4) v Drumcondra, (Dec 8) v €100.00 
  Shelbourne, 1946 (Feb 2) v Waterford, (Feb 17) v Drumcondra, (Mar 3) v Cork United,  
 (Mar 23) v Shamrock Rovers.  Some covers a bit grubby, very good to fine.  (6) 

 452 1945 FAI Cup Final Bohemians v Shamrock Rovers official programme.  Cover grubby,  €40.00 
 very good. 

 453 1946 Leinster Challenge Cup Final Bohemians v Grangegorman official programme.  Fine. €40.00 

 454 Leinster Senior Cup Finals official programmes: 1947 St Patricks Athletic v Transport,  €35.00 
 1951 Shelbourne v Transport, 1958 & 1961 Drumcondra v Dundalk, 1990 Bohemians v  
 Shelbourne, 1992 Athlone Town v St Francis, 1993 Bohemians v Shamrock Rovers, 1996  
 Athlone Town v UCD, 1997Shamrock Rovers v Shelbourne, 1998 Bohemians v Cherry  
 Orchard, 1999 Athlone Town v Wayside Celtic, 2000 St Patricks Athletic v  Shamrock Rovers 
 Fine.  (12)  

 455 1948 (April 28) Bohemians v Middlesbrough official programme.  Fine. €100.00 

 456 1948 FAI Cup Final official programme Drumcondra v Shamrock Rovers.  Two file holes  €50.00 
 through, otherwise fine. 

 457 1948 (Oct 17) Bohemians v Arsenal official programme.  Fine. €100.00 

 458 1949 (June 1) Charlie Harris Testimonial Bohemians v Manchester United official  €120.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 459 Cork Athletic home match programmes: 1949 (Feb 13) v Shamrock Rovers, 1950 (Nov 12) €30.00 
  v Waterford, 1951 (Sep 23) v Drumcondra, 1952 (Sep 21) v Limerick, 1956 ((Nov 11) v  
 Dundalk, 1957 (Jan 13) v Bohemians.  Good to fine.  (6) 

 460 1950 (May 10) Bohemians v Derby County official programme.  Fine. €100.00 

 461 Bohemians FC home match programmes: 1950/51 v Limerick, Waterford, Shamrock  €50.00 
 Rovers, Limerick, Transport, Drumcondra, 1951/52 v Shelbourne, 1952/53 v Shelbourne,  
 St Patrick's Athletic, Evergreen Utd, Drumcondra, Cork Athletic, St Patrick's Athletic.  Very  
 good to fine.  (13) 

 462 1950 FAI Cup Semi Final St Patrick's Athletic v Cork Athletic at Dalymount Park official  €40.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 463 Evergreen United home match programmes: 1952 (Feb 2) v Waterford, (Dec 14) v  €30.00 
 Dundalk, 1954 (Jan 31) v Sligo Rovers, 1955 (Feb 13) v Shamrock Rovers, 1957 (Nov 3) v  
 Cork Hibernians, 1959 (Feb 15) v Cork Hibernians.  Fine.  (6) 

 464 Cork Athletic testimonial match programmes: 1953 (May 15) McKenna Memorial v Frank  €25.00 
 Swift's XI at Dalymount Park, (May 17) v Frank Swift's XI at Mardyke, Cork.  Fine.  (2) 

 465 Bohemians FC friendly match programmes: 1953 v West Bromwich Albion, 1954 v  €40.00 
 Admira-Wien, 1955 An Tostal v York City.  Fine.  (3) 

 466 Waterford home match programmes: 1956 Danny O'Callaghan testimonial v Shamrock  €45.00 
 Rovers, 1969 v Manchester Utd, 1972 Jackie Morley testimonial v League of Ireland XI,  
 1982 v Fulham, 1983 Mick Meagan testimonial v International XI, 1984 v QPR,  
 Southampton & Manchester City,1985 v St Mirren & Hibernian.  Fine. (10) 

 467 Cork Hibernians home match programmes:  1958 (Jan 19) v Evergreen Utd, 1960 (Feb 7) v €30.00 
  Dundalk, 1961 (Feb 19) v Dundalk, (Oct 1) v Transport, (Oct 8) v Bohemians, 1962 (Aug  
 19) v Limerick.  Fine.  (6) 

 468 Cork Celtic home match programmes: 1959 ((Nov 8) v Dundalk, (Dec 27) v Waterford,  €30.00 
 1960 (Jan 31) v Drumcondra, 1962 ((Apr 1) v Transport, 1976 (Nov 21) v Shamrock  
 Rovers.  Fine.  (6) 

 469 European competition match programmes: 1960 Limerick v Berne Young Boys at Limerick  €30.00 
 & Berne, 1978 Lillestrom v Linfield, 1978 Dynamo Dresden v Bohemians, 1981 FC Progres 
  Niederkorn v Glentoran (newspaper), 1983 Standard Liege v Athlone Town.  Fine.  (6) 

 470 Official programmes for League of Ireland clubs in European competitions: 1961 FC  €40.00 
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 Nurnberg v Drumcondra at Nurnberg, 1962 Drumcondra v Odense, 1966 Drumcondra v  
 Eintracht, 1968 Glasgow Rangers v Dundalk at Ibrox, 1969 Liverpool v Dundalk at Anfield,  
 1976 Derby County v Finn Harps at Derby, 1978 Finn Harps v Everton home & away, 1983 
  Tottenham v Drogheda at White Hart Lane.  Mainly fine.  (9) 

 471 European Cup Winners' Cup programmes: 1962 Shamrock Rovers v Botev Plovdiv, 1971  €30.00 
 Limerick v Torino, 1978 Shamrock Rovers v Banik Ostrava,1981 Dundalk v Fram, 1981  
 Tottenham v Dundalk at White Hart Lane, 1982 Limerick v AZ Alkmaar, 1984 UCD v  
 Everton home & away.  Fine.  (8) 

 472 Bohemians FC programmes for matches v English teams: 1962 inaugural floodlighting v  €45.00 
 Arsenal, 1971 & 1973 both v Manchester United, 1978 v Tottenham Hotspur.  Fine.  (4) 

 473 Testimonial match programmes: 1966 Tommy Traynor Southampton v FC Twente  €30.00 
 Enschede, 1967 Charlie Hurley at Sunderland Charlie Hurley XI v International XI.  Fine.  (2) 

 474 Waterford match programmes: European Cup 1968 v Manchester Utd home (Lansdowne  €40.00 
 Road) & away, 1970 Glasgow Celtic, also home & away.  Fine.  (4) 

 475 1970 Inter cities Fairs Cup Cork Hibernians v Valencia official programme.  Fine €35.00 

 476 Bohemians FC home match programmes 1970-1980 x35, mainly League, few FAI Cup.   €50.00 
 Fine.  (35) 

 477 Waterford European match away programmes: 1970 v Glasgow Celtic, 1980 v Hibernians  €35.00 
 Malta, 1980 v Dinamo Tbilisi.  Fine.  (3) 

 478 1971FAI Golden Jubilee Cup Final Drogheda v Limerick official programme.  Fine. €50.00 

 479 1972(?) Austin Noonan benefit game programme for Cork Hibs v Portadown at Flower  €60.00 
 Lodge.  Fine. 

 480 Bohemians FC away match programmes in European competitions: 1974 v Hamburg, 1975 €50.00 
  v Glasgow Rangers, 1977 v Newcastle Utd, 12978 v Dynamo Dresden, 1984 v Glasgow  
 Rangers, 2000 v Aberdeen, 2000 V Kaiserslautern home & away, 2001 FC Levadia, 2003  
 Bate, 2003 v Rosenborg,2008 v Rhyl, 2010 v New Saints, and 2020 Bohs edition v  
 Fehervar.  Fine.  (14) 

 481 Programmes for mainly Junior clubs exhibition, charity & friendly matches: 1974 Clapton  €30.00 
 Utd v Bohemians, 1982 Tolka Rovers v Bohemians, 1983 Aisling Seln v Cobh Ramblers,  
 Pioneers FC v AUL, St Ita's Bohemians v North County Dublin, 1984 Longford Town v QPR,  
 Holy Ghost Missions Manortown v Shelbourne, Castlebar Celtic v Bournemouth, Holy  
 Ghost Missions League seln v Bohemians, Dungarvan AFC official opening, Galway Utd v  
 Southampton, Galway Utd v Bournemouth, Skyvalley Rovers official opening Athlone Town 
  v Roscommon Seln, 1985 EMFA v St Mirren, Kilrush Rangers v Galway Utd, Mallow Utd v  
 Cork City, 1986 Glebe North v Irish Seln, 1987 Howth Celtic v Shamrock Rovers, 1990  
 Wayside Celtic v Shelbourne etc.  Fine.  (21) 

 482 Club match programmes for European competition games: Drogheda 1983 v Tottenham,  €60.00 
 Sligo Rovers 1983 v Vakeakosken Haka RY, Dundalk 1976 v PSV Ekindhoven, 1979 v  
 Linfield, 1981 v Tottenham, 1982 v Liverpool home & away, Limerick 1980 v Real  
 Madrid,1981 v Southampton home & away, Athlone Town 1975 v Valerengen, 1981 v KB  
 Copenhagen, 1983 v Standard Liege home & away.  Fine.  (14) 

 483 1978 European Cup Winners Cup Banik Ostrava v Shamrock Rovers in Czechoslovakia  €100.00 
 official programme.  Scarce.  Fine. 

 484 Club match programmes for friendlies v UK opposition etc:  Dundalk 1980 v Liverpool at  €30.00 
 Lansdowne Road, 1981v Celtic, 1982 v Wolves, 1983v Shamrock Rovers (1958), 1984 v  
 Celtic, 1986 v Chelsea, Drogheda 1982 v Southampton & Queen's Park Rangers, 1983 v  
 Wolves,  1984 v Queen's Park Rangers, Home Farm 1983 v Crewe Alexandra in Crewe,  
 also 1973 Derry XI v Dublin XI at Buncrana.  Fine.  (12) 

 485 FAI Intermediate Cup Final programmes: 1982 Tramore Ath v Bluebell Utd, 1987 Tramore  €50.00 
 Ath v Bank Rovers, 1992 Replay Pegasus v Bluebell Utd, 1998 College Corinthians v Cherry 
  Orchard, 1999 Rockmount v Garda plus Rockmount issue, 2000 Bluebell Utd v St Marys,  
 2003 Rockmount v Belgrove, 2005 Rockmount v Wayside Celtic, 2006 Avondale v Blarney  
 Utd, 2007 Avondale Utd v Bangor Celtic, 2008 Rockmount v Douglas Hall, 2009 Crumlin  
 Utd v Bluebell Utd, 2010 Crumlin Utd v Avondale Utd, 2011 & 2012 Cherry Orchard v  
 Avondale Utd, 2013 Bluebell Utd v Avondale Utd, 2014 UCD v Avondale Utd, 2018 Firhouse 
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  Clover v Maynooth Uni Town.  Mainly fine.  (19) 

 486 FAI Cup Finals official programmes: 1982 Bohemians v Limerick, 1983 Bohemians v Sligo  €25.00 
 Rovers, 1984 Shamrock Rovers v UCD Draw & Replay, 1985 Galway Utd v Shamrock  
 Rovers, 1986 Shamrock Rovers v Waterford, 1987 Dundalk v Shamrock Rovers, 1988  
 Derry City v Dundalk.  Fine.  (8) 

 487 Cobh Ramblers friendly home match programmes: 1983 (Aug 3) v Southampton, (Aug 8) v €30.00 
  Fulham, 1995 (Jul 22) v Darlington, 2000 (Jul 17) v Swansea, 2017 (Jul 5) v Norwich, 2018 
  (Jun 30) v Aberdeen, (Jul 17) v Preston NE.  Fine.  (7) 

 488 Galway United home match programmes: 1984 v Southampton, 1991 v Odense, 1993 v  €35.00 
 Walsall, 1997 v Fulham, 1998 v Mansfield Town, 2007 v Sunderland, 2008 v Leeds Utd.  Fine. (7) 

 489 League of Ireland club programmes for European Cup matches: 1968 Waterford v  €40.00 
 Manchester Utd, 1978 Shamrock Rovers v Apoel Cyprus, 1982 Shamrock Rovers v Fram,  
 Shamrock Rovers v Universitatea Craiova, 1984 Bohemians v Rangers, Everton v UCD at  
 Goodison, Shamrock Rovers v Linfield, 1990 St Patricks Athletic v Dinamo Bucharest, 1986  
 Shamrock Rovers v Celtic.  Fine.  (9) 

 490 Non-League friendly match programmes: 1985 Kilrush Rangers v Galway Utd, 1987  €35.00 
 Kilrush Rangers v Limerick, 1992 Castlerea Celtic v Athlone Town, 1993 Ballinasloe Town  
 v Walsall, 1998 Arklow/Bray v Swansea, 1999 Castlebar Celtic v Shelbourne, Bayyboden  
 Celtic v Shamrock Rovers, CYM Terenure v Shamrock Rovers, 2000 Cherry Orchard v  
 Shamrock Rovers, Rathcoole Boys v Waterford, 2003 Kilrush Rangers v Galway, Ashtown  
 Villa  v Carlisle, 2009 Glebe North v Bohemians, Iorras Aontaithe v Bohemians, 2011  
 Killarney Celtic v Shamrock Rovers, 2015 Rossin Rovers v Bohemians.  Fine.  (17) 

 491 Cork City away match programmes in European competitions: 1989 v Moscow Torpedo,  €45.00 
 1993 v Cwmbran Town, 1994 v Slavia Prague, 1997 v FC Aarau, 1998 v CSKA Kiev, 2000 v  
 Lausanne Sports, 2001 v Liepajas Metalurgs, 2004 v Malmlo, 2005 v FK Ekranas, Slavia  
 Prague, 2008 v FC Haka, 2016 v Linfield, BR Hacken, 2018 v Liegia.  Fine.  (14) 

 492 Liverpool exhibition match programmes: 2011 Ballincollig XI v Aldridge Legends,  €30.00 
 Clashmore Waterford v Aldridge Legends, 2015 Drinagh (Co Cork) Legends v Liverpool  
 Legends, 2016 Carrigaline Legends v Liverpool Legends, 2019 Cobh Ramblers Seln v  
 Liverpool Legends.  Fine.  (5) 

 493 Irish League club match programmes in European competitions: 1969 Arsenal v Glentoran €30.00 
  at Highbury, 1975 Glentoran v Ajax, 1976 Glentoran v Basle, 1979 Glenavon v Standard  
 Liege home & away, 1982 Glentoran v Banik Ostrava, 1984 Glentoran v Standard Liege  
 home & away.  Fine.  (8) 

 494 Irish League club programmes for European competition matches: Ballymena Utd 1978 v  €45.00 
 Beveren, 1981 v AS Roma, 1984 v Hamrun Spartans, Glentoran 1967 v Benfica, 1983 v  
 Paris St Germain home & away, 1984 v Standard Liege, Cliftonville 1979 v Nantes,  
 Coleraine 1983 v Sparta Rotterdam home & away, Crusaders 1973 v Dinamo Bucharest,  
 Linfield 1979 v Dundalk, 1981 v Beveren, 1983 v Benfica, 1984 v Panathinaikos &  
 Shamrock Rovers, 1985 v Servette,   Fine.  (18) 

 495 World Cup 1994.   Newspaper sports supplements: Irish Times x12, Observer, Sunday  €25.00 
 Tribune.   Fine.  (14) 

 496 Sunday Tribune World Cup Collection 1994: 8-part series in special binder complete (128  €25.00 
 pages) previewing the competition, plus 1998 brochure celebrating Ireland U-16 winning  
 European Championship published by Penneys.  Fine.  (2) 

 497 Cork City home match tickets for European games: 1999 v IFK Gothenburg, 2000 v  €30.00 
 Lausanne, 2001 v Metalurgs Liepajas, 2004 v Nantes, 2005 v Ekranas, Slavia Prague, 2006  
 Red Star Belgrade, 2007 v Valur, 2008 v FC Haka, 2015 v Reykjavik, 2016 v Linfield, AS  
 Roma, KRC Gent, 2017 v Levadia Tallinn, 2018 v Rosenborg, Legia Warsaw, 2019 v  
 Progres Niederkorn.  Fine.  (19) 

 498 "The Finn Harps Story" Bartley Ramsay 2008 softcover 284 pages illustrated.  Fine. €20.00 

 499 Match programmes for 1953 McKenna Memorial Cork Athletic Sel v Frank Swift's XI, 1954  €30.00 
 First Annual Crazy Ball Game Antics v Frantics at Mardyke, 1973 Frank McCarthy  
 testimonial League XI v Munster Sel, 1983 Cobh Ramblers v International XI, Southampton  
 & Fulham.  Fine.  (7) 
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   SOCCER: World 

  500 1984 UEFA Cup Final Anderlecht v Tottenham Hotspur official programmes for first leg in  €30.00 
 Belgium and second leg in London.  Fine.  (2) 

 501 Arsenal FC.  Match programmes:  v Tottenham 1957, v Manchester Utd 1960, 1961, 1962 & €30.00 
  1974, Ipswich 1982, Blackburn 1994, AS Roma 2009, Leeds away 1995 & 1997, Villareal  
 away 2009, Bohemians away 1989, also ticket stubs: v Blackburn 2001 Mar & Dec, 2002,  
 2005, 2007, 2008, 2009, aways v Blackburn 2007 Feb & Dec, Inter Milan 2003, Liverpool  
 2004, FC Steaua 2007, Valencia 2010, plus Evening News editions covering Cup Finals,  
 1972 Arsenal v Leeds, 1978 Arsenal v Ipswich.  Mainly fine.  (27) 

 502 FA Cup Finals programmes: 1959 Luton v Nottingham Forest, 1960 Blackburn v  €80.00 
 Wolverhampton, 19612 Leicester v Tottenham, 1964 Preston North End v West Ham.   Fine (4)  

 503 Leeds Utd.  Two match programmes: 1965 v Northampton Town (only season in the top  €20.00 
 division) token removed, and 1971 European Fairs Cup Semi Final 2nd leg v Liverpool.   
 Fine.  (2) 

 504 Arsenal FC match programmes: 1968 League Cup Final v Leeds Utd, 1969 League Cup  €35.00 
 Final V Swindon Town, 1979 Charity Shield v Liverpool, 1980 European Cup Winners' Cup  
 Final v Valencia, 1971 FA Cup Final v Liverpool, 1972 FA Cup Final v Leeds Utd, 1978 FA  
 Cup Final v Ipswich Town, 1979 FA Cup Final V Manchester Utd, 1980 FA Cup Final v West Ham 
 Fine.  (9)  

 505 FA Cup Finals official programmes: 1969 Leicester City v Manchester City, 1973 Leeds  €40.00 
 United v Sunderland, 1975 Fulham v West Ham Utd, 1976 Manchester Utd v Southampton,  
 1981 Manchester Utd v Tottenham Draw & Replay, 1982 Queen's Park Rangers v  
 Tottenham, 1983 Brighton v Manchester Utd, also 1981Charity Shield Aston Villa v  
 Tottenham and 1985 League Cup Final Norwich City v Sunderland.  Fine.  (10) 

  

  GAA FOOTBALL 

 506 Football.  1947 Munster Final Kerry v Cork at Cork official programme.  Slight soiling of  €150.00 
 cover, very good. 

 507 Football.  1949 All Ireland Final Meath v Cavan official programme.  Missing back cover,  €150.00 
 otherwise fine. 

 508 Football.  1950 Munster Final Kerry v Cork official programme.  Fine. €250.00 

 509 Football.  1951 All Ireland Final Meath v Mayo official programme.  Fine. €200.00 

 510 Football.  1951 Munster Final Kerry v Cork at Killarney official three-page programme.   €150.00 
 Fine. 
 511 Football.  1951 Munster Semi Fial Cork v Clare official programme.  Fine. €80.00 

 512 Football.  1952 All Ireland Final Meath v Cavan official programme.  Fine. €200.00 

 513 Football.  1952 Al Ireland Final Replay Meath v Cavan official programme.  Fine. €250.00 

 514 Football.  1953 Leinster Semi Final Meath v Louth at Croke Park official two-page  €75.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 515 Football.  1955 All Ireland Final Dublin v Kerry official programme.  Scores on cover, fine. €120.00 

 

 516 Football.  1955 Leinster Championship (July 3) Meath v Westmeath official programme.   €35.00 
 Fine. 
 517 Football.  1955 Leinster Championship (June 12) Meath v Kildare Replay official  €30.00 
 programme. 
 518 Football.  1955 Leinster Championship (July 7) Dublin v Offaly official two-page  €35.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 519 Football.  1955 Munster Final Kerry v Cork official three-page programme.  Heavy fold,  €250.00 
 small rust stain, very good. 

 520 Football.  1955 All Ireland Semi Final Replays Cavan v Kerry / Dublin v Mayo official  €40.00 
 programme.  Fine. 
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 521 Football.  1958 Inter-County match Kerry v Mayo at Killarney official two-page  €45.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 522 Football.  1958 All Ireland Final Dublin v Derry official programme.  Very good €95.00 

 523 Football.  1958 Munster Final Cork v Kerry official programme.  Fine. €75.00 

 524 Football.  1958 All Ireland Semi Final Dublin v Galway official two-page programme.  Heavy €45.00 
  creases, very good. 

 525 Football.  1959 National League (Oct 18) Cork v Kildare official two-page programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 526 Football.  1961 Munster Final Kerry v Cork Replay official programme.  Fine. €150.00 

 527 Football.  1962 American League All-Stars v Down at Philadelphia for Joe McGarrity Cup,  €50.00 
 official programme.  Fine. 

 528 Football.  1962 Grounds Tournament official two-page programmes: Semi Finals Dublin v  €75.00 
 Roscommon / Cavan v Kerry, Semi Final Replay Cavan v Kerry and Final Dublin v Kerry.   
 Very good.  (3) 

 529 Football.  1962 Leinster Final Dublin v Offaly official two-page programme.  Fine. €50.00 

 530 Football.  1962 All Ireland Semi Finals official two-page programmes for Dublin v Kerry  €60.00 
 (Aug 5) and Cavan v Roscommon (Aug 19).  Heavy folds, very good.  (2) 

 531 Football.  1964 All Ireland Final Kerry v Galway official programme.  Fine. €90.00 

 532 Football.  1965 Leinster Final Dublin v Longford official two-page programme.  Few folds,  €50.00 
 very good. 

 533 Football.  1970 All Ireland Final Kerry v Meath official programme, fine. €40.00 

 534 Football.  1970 Munster Final Kerry v Cork official programme plus unofficial pirate  €70.00 
 programme.  Very good.  (2) 

 535 Football.  1971 All Ireland Final Galway v Offaly official programme.  Fine. €40.00 

 536 Football.  1971 Munster Final Cork v Kerry official programme.  Fine. €50.00 

 537 Football.  National League official programmes for Cork v Offaly and Roscommon v Cork  €35.00 
 official two-page programmes.  Very good.  (2) 

 538 Football.  1973 All Ireland Semi Final Cork v Tyrone official programme.  Fine. €35.00 

 539 Football.  1974 All Ireland Final Dublin v Galway official programme. €25.00 

 540 Football.  1974 National League official programmes for (Oct 20) Dublin v Cork and (Dec  €35.00 
 8) two-page Cork v Kerry.   Very good.  (2) 

 541 Football.  1975 Connacht Final Replay Mayo v Sligo official programme.  Fine. €60.00 

 542 Football.  1975 National League (Feb 2) Kildare v Cork official two-page programme.  Fine €15.00 

 543 Football.  All Ireland Semi Finals official programmes: 1975 Kerry v Sligo, Dublin v Derry,  €50.00 
 1976 Kerry v Derry, Dublin v Galway, 1977 Dublin v Kerry, 1978n Kerry v Roscommon,  
 1979 Kerry v Monaghan, Dublin v Roscommon (file holes), 1980 Armagh v Roscommon,  
 1981 Kerry v Mayo, Down v Offaly, 1982 Kerry v Armagh, 1983 Donegal v Galway, 1985  
 Dublin v Mayo draw & replay.  Mainly fine.  (16) 

 544 Football.  1976 Munster Final Kerry v Cork official programme.  Fine. €20.00 

 545 Football.  1976 National League official programmes for (Mar 7) Cork v Kerry and (Nov  €30.00 
 11) also Cork v Kerry).  Fine.  (2) 

 546 Football.  1976 Ulster Final Cavan v Derry official programmes for drawn match and  €30.00 
 replay.  Staple rust & damp stains, good.  (2) 

 547 Football.  National League official programmes for (Nov 19 1978) Cork v Kerry and (Nov  €30.00 
 11 1979) Dublin v Cork.  Fine.  (2) 

 548 Football.  1984 Centenary Competition official programmes for Wicklow v Clare at  €40.00 
 Aughrim and Sligo v Mayo.  Fine.  (2) 

 549 Football.  1986 All Ireland Club Semi Final Replay Clan na nGael Roscommon v Na  €25.00 
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 Deasuinigh Kerry at Castleisland official programme.  Fine. 

   

   

  GAA HURLING 

 550 Hurling.  1946 Munster Semi Final Tipperary v Limerick at Cork official three-page  €150.00 
 programme.  Tape remains at top & bottom at left, otherwise fine. 

 551 Hurling.  1946 Munster Final Cork v Limerick at Thurles official programme.  Very good. €200.00 

 552 Hurling.  1947 Munster Final Cork v Limerick at Thurles official programme.  Name on  €200.00 
 cover, fine. 

 553 Hurling.  1951 All Ireland Final Wexford v Tipperary official programme.  Heavily creased,  €150.00 
  a little grubby, very good. 

 554 Hurling.  1952 (Feb 10) National League Wexford v Cork at New Ross official programme.   €80.00 
 Tiny piece missing from bottom right corner of cover, very good. 

 555 Hurling.  1953 National League Final Cork v Tipperary official two-page programme.  Fine. €60.00 

 556 Hurling.  1953 Leinster Semi Final Replay Kilkenny v Dublin official two-page programme.   €50.00 
 Few rust spots, very good. 

 557 Hurling.  1953 Munster Final Cork v Tipperary official programme.  Fine. €90.00 

 558 Hurling.  1957 Oireachtas Final Kilkenny v Waterford official two-page programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 559 Hurling.  1953 All Ireland Semi Final Kilkenny v Galway official two-page programme.   €40.00 
 Heavy horizontal folds, very good. 

 560 Hurling.  1954 Cork County Final Blackrock v Glen Rovers official two-page programme.   €75.00 
 Writing on cover & heavy fold, very good. 

 561 Hurling.  1956 Munster Championships (July 1) Cork v Tipperary official programme.  Fine. €60.00 

 562 Hurling.  1956 Munster Championship (Jun 16) Waterford v Cork official two-page  €80.00 
 programme.  Heavy fold & stain on front, very good. 

 563 Hurling.  1956 Oireachtas Final Kilkenny v Wexford official two-page programme.  Heavy  €30.00 
 folds, very good. 

 564 Hurling.  Two souvenir (unofficial) programmes: 1958 Leinster Final Wexford v Kilkenny  €30.00 
 and 1970 All Ireland Semi Final Cork v London.  Very good.  (2) 

 565 Hurling.  1958 Leinster Final Wexford v Kilkenny official two-page programme.  Fine. €40.00 

 566 Hurling.  1958 (May 18) Munster Championships Cork v Clare at Limerick official  €40.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 567 Hurling.  1958 National League Final Wexford v Limerick official two-page programme.   €60.00 
 Fine. 
 568 Hurling.  1962 Inter-County Challenge Kilkenny v Cork at Fermoy in aid of Fermoy CBS  €40.00 
 Renovation Fund, official two-page programme.  Fine. 

 569 Hurling.  1962 All Ireland official programme for Junior Final Kerry v Kildare with  €70.00 
 Intermediate Final Carlow v London.  Two pages, fine. 

 570 Hurling.  1962 Leinster Final Wexford v Kilkenny official two-page programme.  Vertical  €30.00 
 fold, tiny piece missing from bottom right corner, very good. 

 571 Hurling.  1962 Munster Semi Final Cork v Waterford at Thurles official three-page  €60.00 
 programme.  Few creases, very good. 

 572 Hurling.  Munster Semi Final Cork v Tipperary official programme.  Damp stain on part of  €40.00 
 all pages, still very good. 

 573 Hurling.  1967 National League (Feb 19) Cork v Limerick official programme.  Fine. €20.00 

 574 Hurling.  1970 Oireachtas Final Cork v Tipperary official two-page programme.  Heavy  €20.00 
 folds and grubby, very good. 

 575 Hurling.  1971 Munster Semi Final Tipperary v Clare official two-page programme.  Very  €30.00 
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 good. 
 576 Hurling.  1973 National League Final Limerick v Wexford official programme.  Fine. €50.00 

 577 Hurling.  1975 Munster Championships (Jun 6) Waterford v Cork official programme. €30.00 

 578 Hurling.  1978 National League (Oct 1) Clare v Offaly at Birr official two-page programme.   €20.00 
 Fine. 

 579 1979 Railway Cup Hurling Final Connacht v Leinster at Thurles official programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 580 Hurling.  1994 official programme for All Ireland "B" Final London v Roscommon at  €25.00 
 Ruislip.  Fine. 

 581 Hurling.  1995 All Ireland Quarter Final Leitrim v Down at Ruislip official programme.  Fine. €25.00 

  

  GAA MIXED & MISCELLANEOUS 

 582 Old photograph of hurling team, stated to be Faughs 1922, photographer F. Hosback  €20.00 
 Summerhill.  Mounted on board, small piece of photo missing from top, good. 

 583 "Gaelic Days" Seamus O Ceallaigh 1944, softcover 180 pages, pages 61-70 are missing and  €30.00 
 have been replaced by photocopies.  Good. 

 584 Wexford Team photos, 1946-47 team for Leinster Football Final Irish Press photo with  €25.00 
 names pasted in, also 1945 Leinster winning team modern print with names on reverse.   

 585 Irish Press photographs of  Cavan & Louth teams in 1948 All Ireland Football Semi Final.   €30.00 
 Fine.  (2) 

 586 GAA Official Guide 1950 softcover with amendments pasted in.  Fine. €25.00 

 587 1957 Railway Cup Finals official two-page programme.  Heavy creases, very good. €50.00 

 588 "The Art & Science of Gaelic Football" Dr ENM O'Sullivan 1958 card covers 90 pages.  Very  €30.00 
 good. 

 589 Liam Devlin trade cards "Gaelic Sportstars" 1960 x18 of set of 50 plus 2 duplicates.   €50.00 
 Scarce, cat £10 each.  Good to fine.  (20) 

 590 1961 Irish Press photo of action from Football Offaly v Roscommon at Croke Park.  Fine. €20.00 

 591 1962 Wembley Tournament official programme for Football: New York v London, Offaly v  €60.00 
 Kerry, and Hurling: Tipperary v Dublin. Fine. 

 592 Armagh GAA Year Book 1968, plus "Ulster Gaelic" magazine, issues nos 1 to 8 & 10,  €35.00 
 1999/2000, full colour 60/70 pages each.  Fine.  (10) 

 593 1970 Wembley Tournament official programme, Football Offaly v Mayo, Hurling Cork v  €80.00 
 Kilkenny, also two match ticket stubs, stuck to paper by clear tape.  Fine. 

 594 Irish Press photograph of St Vincent's Football team 1971 with Des Foley, Anton O'Toole,  €25.00 
 Jimmy Keaveney, Gay O'Driscoll, Tony Hanahoe etc.  Fine. 

 595 Dublin GAA Yearbooks 1975-1982 inclusive.  All fine.  (8) €45.00 

 596 "A Kerry Footballer" Mick O'Connell 1975 paperback 158 pages. Cover lightly creased,  €30.00 
 very good. 

 597 Railway Cup Finals 1975 & 1976 official programmes.  Fine.  (2) €40.00 

 598 1978 official commemorative programme for Australian team v Kilmihil and Cratloe.  Fine. €25.00 

 599 Co Kerry.  "A Legion of Memories 1929-1979: Killarney Legion GAA" ed Finbarr Slattery  €20.00 
 1979 softcover 196 pages illustrated.  Cover a little scuffed, very good. 

 600 Co Fermanagh.  "A Gaelic Tradition: Kinawley Brian Borus 1888-1984" ed by Patrick  €25.00 
 McCaffrey & Patrick McManus 1984 softcover 148 pages plus adverts, illustrated.  Fine. 

 601 Co Cork.  "Brian Dillons Hurling & Football Club: A Club History"  large format paperback  €100.00 
 132 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 602 "The Story of the GAA in Liverpool" publ by John Mitchel's GFC 1984 softcover 32 pages  €20.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 
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 603 "The Leathers Echo: Wicklow GAA 1884-1984" Jim Brophy 1984 hardcover with dust  €160.00 
 jacket 638 pages, photography by Johnny Kelly, includes histories of 48 clubs in th county.   

 604 Co Wicklow.  "Donard GAA - a history 1884-1984" softcover 91 pages illustrated.  Very  €20.00 
 good. 
 605 All Ireland Final ticket stubs. Hurling: 1985, 1989, 1992, 1995, 1996, 1997, 1999, 2000 x2,  €35.00 
 2006, 2007 x2, 2008, 2010, 202, 2013; Football: 1988 Replay, 1989, 1993 x2, 1994, 1995  
 x6, 2001x2, 2006, 2008.  Mainly fine.  (30) 

 606 Down GAA Yearbook 1991 softcover 332 pages.  Fine. €20.00 

 607 "The Complete Coaching Guide to Hurling & Football" edited by Pat Daly, GAA Games  €20.00 
 Development Manager 1993 large format paperback 336 pages.  Fine. 

 608 Posters.  GAA All-Stars posters for 1993, 2000, 2007, 2019 & 2020.  Rolled, fine.  (5) €50.00 

 609 Posters.  GAA All-Stars posters for 1994 x2, 1996x4, also Famous Football Pubs of Mayo  €50.00 
 x2.  Fine.  (8) 

 610 "The Road to Croke Park: Great GAA Personal Stories" Seamus McRory 1999 softcover,  €20.00 
 and "Croke Park: A History" Tim Cary 2007 updated edition softcover.  Fine.  (2) 

 611 "A Gaelic Graduation: A History of the GAA in Fermanagh 1904-2004" ed Tom Cullen large  €30.00 
 format hardcover 402 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 612 Kilkenny Hurling.  "Up the 'Boro: Dicksboro GAA Club 1909-2009" softcover 320 pages  €20.00 
 illustrated b/w and colour.  Fine. 

 613 Co Dublin.  "Naomh Olaf: Treasured Memories - A Thirty Year History 1981-2011"  €25.00 
 compiled Brendan McGlynn 2011 large format hardcover 383 pages, illustrations mainly  
 in colour.  Fine. 

 614 Co Cavan. "Big Jim Smith: Man of Breifne" Gearóid Mac Gabhann 2012 hardcover 528  €30.00 
 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 615 Co Cavan.  "Ballymachugh 125: A history of GAA in the parish" Gearóid Ó Ghoill & Brian Ó  €25.00 
 Donnchadha 2013 hardcover with dust jacket 286 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 616 Co Tipperary.  "A Central Culture: Gaelic Sport in Nenagh" Vol I pre-1884-1933 by Donal  €25.00 
 Murphy, PJ Maxwell & Nancy Murphy 2014 paperback 398 pages.  Fine. 

 617 Co Tipperary.  "Tom Semple and the Thurles Blues" Liam Ó Donnchú 2015 hardcover 417  €30.00 
 pages illustrated, signed by the author and a descendant of Tom Semple.  Fine. 

 618 "GAA Grassroots: Stories from the heart of the GAA" Vol 1 compiled by PJ Cunningham  €30.00 
 2021 hardcover 400 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

  

  RUGBY 

 619 1937 England v Ireland at Twickenham official programme.  Minor edge faults, very good. €40.00 

 620 1938 Scotland v Ireland at Murrayfield official programme.  Fine. €45.00 

 621 1949 Ireland match programmes: Jan 29 v France with ticket, Feb 12 v England with two  €75.00 
 tickets, Feb 26 v Scotland at Murrayfield with ticket (autographs on cover, apparently not  
 players).  Very good to fine.  (3+3) 

 622 1950 England v Ireland at Twickenham official two-page programme with ticket for Royal  €60.00 
 Box.  Also Wales international programmes for 1950:  v Scotland at St Helens, v France at  
 Cardiff Arms Park & v England at Twickenham with ticket, also 1951 Cardiff RFC 75th  
 anniversary souvenir programme for match v Lions (incl 7 Irish players).  Fine.  (5+2) 

 623 Ireland home match programmes: 1950 v Scotland, 1951 v England with ticket, 1952 v  €60.00 
 Scotland, 1952 v Wales with ticket, 1953 v England.  Very good to fine.  (5+2) 

 624 1950 Ireland v Wales at Ravenhill official programme and menu for team dinner at  €50.00 
 Thompson's Restaurant, Donegall Place.  Fine.  (2) 

 625 1951 Wales v Ireland match programme with autographs on centre pages of Irish players  €50.00 
 x7 and Welsh players x12, incl Karl Mullen, Jack Kyle, Noel Henderson, Jimmy Nelson, Cliff  
 Morgan, Ken Jones, Bleddyn Williams.  Some edge faults, very good. 

 626 Ireland home match programmes: 1954 v Wales, 1956 v Wales, 1957 v England, 1959 v  €45.00 
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 England, 1960 v Scotland, 1961 v England, 1962 v Scotland & Wales (Nov), 1963 v France,  
 England, Scotland away, New Zealand, 1964 v Scotland & Wales.  Mainly fine.  (14) 

 627 Ireland match programmes 1962-2011, incomplete run incl a few aways.  A few duplicates,  €65.00 
 fine.  (71) 

 628 Ireland home match programmes: 1974 (Sep) President's XV v Irish XV, 1975 v England,  €30.00 
 1980 v Romania, 1981 v France & England, 1982 v Wales & Scotland, 1983 v France with  
 autographs of Irish team & subs on centre page, also 2006 (Dec) Leinster v Ulster last  
 match at Lansdowne Road plus ticket.  Fine.  (9+1) 

 629 Ireland international programmes: v France - 1983, 1985, 1987 (also 1987 pirate), 1988  €40.00 
 away VIP with gold embossed cover, 1989, 1990 (plus team sheet) away, 2000 away, 2007  
 (first game in Croke Park), 2009, v Italy - 1995 away, 1997 plus match ticket, 2003 away,  
 2013 away.  Fine.  (17) 

 630 1989 USA Mid-West v Ireland at Chicago Gaelic Park official programme, vertical fold, very  €30.00 
 good.  Also 1998 Griquas v Ireland in South Africa programme, fine.  (2) 

 631 Ireland home match programmes for Autumn internationals: 1999 v Argentina, Australia  €30.00 
 (World Cup), 2000 Japan, South Africa, 2001 Samoa, New Zealand, 2002 Australia, Fiji,  
 2004 USA, Argentina, 2005 New Zealand, Australia, 2006 Australia, Pacific Islanders, 2008  
 New Zealand, 2009 Australia, Fiji, South Africa, 2010 South Africa, Samoa, New Zealand.   Fine.  (21)  

 632 2018 Grand Slam.  Official programmes for all Ireland's matches: Italy, Wales & Scotland at  €100.00 
 home, England at Twickenham and France at Stade de France (only a limited number of  
 this last were produced). Plus souvenir plastic beer cups from Twickenham & Stade de  
 France.  Fine.  (7) 

 633 2019 Rugby World Cup in Japan official programmes for Quarter Final New Zealand v  €30.00 
 Ireland (Joe Schmidt's last match) and Semi Finals England v New Zealand and Wales v  
 South Africa, each large format 114 pages.  Fine.  (3) 

 634 Ireland match programmes for Summer internationals v Japan & USA.  Only a limited  €25.00 
 number of programmes were issued for the restricted attendance due to Covid restrictions.  (2)  

 635 2021 Ireland home match programmes v England & France, played in empty stadium with  €25.00 
 a limited number of programmes produced.  Very fine.  (2) 

 636 Connacht.  Small medal, silver with gilt centre, engraved CBIRFU Senior Schools Cup 1924- €35.00 
 25.  Fine. 

 637 Leinster Schools Junior Cup medal, silver hallmarked 1927, Maltese cross shape.  Fine. €35.00 

 638 1932 Scotland v Ireland enamel lapel badge, probably for steward.  Fine. €40.00 

 639 Leinster Referees Union coloured enamel lapel badge.  Very fine. €40.00 

 640 Ireland's Golden Rugby Years" Barry S Nolan softcover 136 pages covering years 1947-52  €40.00 
 for country and club.  Fine. 

 641 Ticket stubs: Scotland v Ireland at Murrayfield 1961-2019 (16), Ireland v Scotland at  €40.00 
 Lansdowne Road 1980-2020 (14, incl Croke Park x2), also 1975 Ireland/Scotland v  
 England/Wales, 2010 U-20 Ireland v Scotland at Athlone etc.  Mainly fine.  (34) 

 642 Ireland Triple Crown Winners 1981/82 commemorative book produced for IRFU  €40.00 
 comprising three  match programmes, facsimile player autographs hardbound in green  
 cloth with gilt title.  No 3 of limited edition of 250.  Fine. 

 643 Rugby World Cup 2003 Media Guide issued by IRFU 28 pages, also Celtic Rugby Yearbook  €20.00 
 2005/05 softcover 240 pages with comprehensive reports on participating teams.  Fine.   

 644 Five biographies.  "Rucks, Mauls & Gaelic Football" Moss Keane 2005, "Crossing the Line"  €28.00 
 Willie Anderson 2021 & "Becoming a Lion" Johnny Sexton 2013, all hardback with dust  
 jackets, also "Fight or Flight" Keith Earls 2022 & "The Battle" Paul O'Connell 2017, both  
 paperback.  Fine.  (5) 

 645 "Enniscorthy Rugby Football Club 1912-2012 Centenary Book" large format softcover 172  €60.00 
 pages with copious illustrations in b/w & colour.  Fine. 

  

  OTHER SPORTS 
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 646 "Partition in Irish Athletics" 1946 booklet by NACA, softcover 28 pages.  Very good. €20.00 

 647 "Irish Championships Athletics 1873-1914" compiled by Tony O'Donoghue 2005 large  €70.00 
 format softcover 200 pages of results by year.  Scarce, fine. 

 648 Golf.  "Stillorgan Park Golf Club: A Brief History 1908-1917" Cornelius F Smith 1982  €30.00 
 softcover 16 pages.  Scarce, fine. 

 649 Horse Racing.  "Jameson Irish Grand National: a history of Ireland's premier steeplechase"  €20.00 
 Guy St John Williams & Francis PM Hyland 1995, and "The Horse in Ireland" Brian Smith  
 1991, both hardback with dust jackets, illustrated.  Fine.  (2) 

 650 "St Patrick's Blue & Saffron: A Miscellany of UCD Sport since 1895" Patrick N Meehan 1997 €15.00 
  paperback 308 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 651 Squash.  "The Book of Jonah" Jonah Barrington with Clive Everton 1972 hardcover with  €25.00 
 dust jacket 162 pages, signed dedication by the author.  Fine. 

 652 Golf.  "My Golfing Album" Henry Cotton 1959 large format hardcover with dust jacket 248  €25.00 
 pages.  Signed inside front cover by author.  Very good. 
 
 

 
 
 
 


